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THE ARABIAN PENINSULA

Coast of the United Arab Emirates and Qatar
1 ADMIRALTY HYDROGRAPHIC OFFICE. Persian Gulf. Umm al
Qaiwain to Ras al Matbakh. From the latest information in the hydrographic
department to 1934.
Large engraved chart, measuring 1402 by 714mm. Scale 1:330,000. Several
small dents to margins, some very light spotting, annotations in blue pencil
to verso, otherwise very good. Block correction pasted onto section of chart.
London, Admiralty, 14th April 1939, with printed corrections to 1947.
£2,500
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A rare Admiralty chart of the coast from Umm Al Quawain (UAE) to Ras Matbakh
(Qatar). It shows Sharjah, Dubai, Abu Dhabi and almost the entirety of the United
Arab Emirates coastline (then called the Trucial Coast). The east coast of Qatar is
also present, with a printed block correction updating the section including Doha
and Al Wakrah.
Despite the impressive detail, the text beneath the title urges circumspection:
“This chart should be used with great caution, as except in the vicinity of Jezirat Yas
and Sharjah, it is compiled from old and imperfect surveys [likely those undertaken
by G. Brucks and S. Haines (1821-29), and C. Constable and A. Stiffe (1857-60)].”

The manuscript caption states that the photograph shows a “Pirate captured in
the Persian Gulf by ships company of H.M.S. Highflyer Dec 8th 04”. This, however,
is thrown into doubt by the existence of another, extremely similar image attributed
to Joseph Chidwick, which shows a similarly dressed slave trader flanked by British
marines aboard an identical ship. That image, donated as part of a collection to the
Royal Naval Museum by Chidwick’s son, was supposedly taken aboard HMS Sphinx
circa 1907, which was one of several British steamers attempting to combat the
ongoing East African slave trade.
With this in mind, it’s possible that either the caption is incorrect (perhaps
written by a later owner), or that Chidwick’s collection not only contained his photographs but those of other seamen. HMS Highflyer appears to have been active in
the Persian Gulf at the time, and the tendency to refer to slavers as ‘pirates’ was not
uncommon (especially given the British over-exaggeration of piracy in the Persian
Gulf, commonly accepted in the nineteenth and early twentieth centuries), thus it
is possible the caption is accurate and that the image in Chidwick’s collection was
also taken aboard HMS Highflyer in 1904.

The First Guide Dedicated to Bahrain
3

Arrest of a Slave Trader
2 [ANON., possibly CHIDWICK (Joseph)]. Original photograph of
a slave trader captured by British anti-slavery forces in the Indian Ocean or
Persian Gulf.
Original silver gelatin photograph, measuring 100 by 76mm, mounted on
thick card with rounded edges (125 by 100mm), a.e.g., ms. caption in faded
blue ink to verso. Photograph in excellent condition, clear and unfaded. N.p.,
but dated [19]04.
£450
A rare image of a captured slave trader, possibly taken by Able Seaman Joseph
Chidwick (b.1881), who photographed anti-slavery actions in the Indian Ocean
and Persian Gulf in the first decade of the twentieth century.
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BELGRAVE (James H.D.). Welcome to Bahrain.

First edition. With a photographic frontispiece and 16 other photographic plates,
two folding coloured maps and one fullpage plan. 8vo. Original illustrated wrappers, slightly dusty, one small hole to front
cover (also puncturing first leaf of ads),
extremities a little rubbed. A good copy.
Interior pages and maps very clean and
fresh. 154pp. Printed in England by Mark
& Moody Ltd, for James H.D. Belgrave,
1953.
£450
The first guidebook dedicated to Bahrain,
with general information, a short history and
much interesting information on life there
in the early 1950s. The author was the son
of the diplomat Sir Charles Belgrave, who
worked in Bahrain as an advisor to the rulers for over thirty years; firstly to Shaikh Hamad ibn Isa Al Khalifa (1872-1942),
then Shaikh Salman ibn Hamad Al-Khalifa (1895-1961).
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The guide is illustrated with numerous black and white photographs, showing dignitaries, artisans, antiquities, landscapes and urban scenes. They come from
a number of sources, including the collections of the author and Sir Charles, and
the Bahrain Government archive. The opening and closing pages of advertisements
provide some insight into the commercial life of Manama at the time of publication.

With a Description of Ibn Saud

[BELL (Gertrude)]. The Arab of Mesopotamia. [And] Asiatic
Turkey.
4

First edition. With a map frontispiece. 12mo. Original green cloth, gilt lettering to upper cover; mild bubbling to back cover, slight lean to text-block,
otherwise very good. [vi], 202pp. Basrah, Published by the Superintendent
Government Press, [1917].
£600
In 1918 Gertrude Bell was the local agent of the Arab Bureau in Basra and contributed many articles to the Arab Bulletin. She is credited with writing the second
part of this book, Asiatic Turkey, and at least two articles in the first part are written by her. As a central figure in the establishment of the modern state of Iraq, no
European could have been better placed to contribute to this collection of essays.
Some of the essays concern the British occupation of parts of Mesopotamia
during the First World War, while others are ethnographical, such as the short but
fascinating description of the Sabaeans.
The fifth chapter, ‘A Ruler of the Desert’,
describes the visit of Ibn Saud to Basra
on November 27th 1916, where he met
British officials and local Sheikhs, and
witnessed an exhibition of the latest
military technologies. A short account
of his early life and rise to power is also
given, along with a memorable and awestruck physical description: “He is a man
of splendid physique, standing well over
six feet, and carrying himself with the air
of one accustomed to command.” (p.47).

5 BUCKINGHAM (James Silk). Travels in Assyria, Media, and
Persia, including a Journey from Bagdad by Mount Zagros, to Hamadan, the
ancient Ecbatana, researches in Ispahan and the Ruins of Persepolis, and
Journey from thence by Shiraz and Shapoor to the Sea-Shore. Description
of Bussorah, Bushire, Bahrein, Ormuz, and Muscat, Narrative of an Expedition
against the Pirates of the Persian Gulf, with illustrations of the Voyage of
Nearchus, and Passage by the Arabian Sea to Bombay.
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Kuwait and Ras al-Khaimah in 1816

First edition. Folding map & coloured frontispiece, with vignettes to head of
each chapter. 4to. Contemporary half calf with marbled paper-covered boards,
gilt lettering to spine; extremities slightly worn. Bound without the half-title.
xvi, 545, [1]pp. London, Henry Colburn, 1829.
£7,500
The fourth and least common of Buckingham’s works, relating his travels in the
Near and Middle East, made when journeying to and from India. It importantly
contains an early description of Ras al-Khaimah, which Buckingham entered as
part of a British diplomatic mission in 1816.
Buckingham commenced his journey by joining a caravan to Persia, visiting
Kermanshah, Hamadan, Isfahan and Shiraz. He then proceeded to Bushire, where he
was given the opportunity to explore both the Persian and Arabian coasts of the Gulf.

Travels in Assyria… includes a fascinating account of the pearl fisheries on the
Arabian coast near Bahrain and Qatar, with a discussion of the decidedly imperfect
mapping of that coast. Kuwait (Graine) is described, as is a diplomatic mission to
the so-called “pirate chief” Hassan bin Rahma Al Qasimi, Sheikh of Ras al-Khaimah
(see Lorimer’s Gazetteer of the Persian Gulf, Historical Section, pp.654-656, for an
official British perspective on the mission; and Sultan Muhammad Al Qasimi’s The
Myth of Arab Piracy in the Persian Gulf, for a rebuttal of Lorimer’s stance on the Al
Qasimi’s role in piracy).
Buckingham’s description of the mission and his further comments on the
military strength of the Sheikh and his allies on the Trucial Coast and inland —
together with a geographical description of the area — is probably the first such
description to have been printed in any language.
The book was published first in quarto as above, and subsequently, in 1830,
in two volumes octavo. The quarto edition alone has the beautiful coloured frontispiece showing the author in costume.
Macro, 608; cf. Wilson, p34 (listing the 2nd ed.); not in Blackmer or Hamilton.

A Famous Account of the Holy Cities
6 BURTON (Richard, F.).
Medinah and Meccah.

Personal Narrative of a Pilgrimage to El-

First edition. 3 volumes, each with a frontispiece in colour, other plates, and a
number of maps and plans (some folding). 8vo. Nineteenth century half red
morocco over marbled boards, spines gilt, five raised bands. xiv, 388; iv, 426;
x, 448pp. London, Longman, Brown, Green, and Longmans, 1855-56.
£6,500
A handsome copy of what is perhaps the most well-known and admired of Burton’s
many travel books. He was the first European to visit Medina for thirty-five years
and produced an account of Mecca remarkable for its detail and colour.
The author’s original plan as laid before the Royal Geographical Society had
been to explore the interior of Arabia. However, this characteristically ambitious
project was thwarted by the East India Company’s refusal to allow Burton the
three years’ leave he needed. The year he was given in lieu “to enable him to pursue
his Arabic studies” afforded him the opportunity to travel in disguise initially as a
Persian and subsequently as a Pathan to Medina and to Mecca, thereby becoming
the first Englishman to enter the Holy City under the guise of a Muslim pilgrim.
“The actual pilgrimage began with a journey on camel-back from Cairo to
Suez. Then followed twelve days in a pilgrim ship on the Red Sea from Suez to
Yambu, the port of El-Medinah. So far the only risk was from detection by his
companions… The journey from Yambu to El-Medinah, thence to Meccah, and

finally to the sea again at Jeddah, occupied altogether from 17 July to 23 September,
including some days spent in rest, and many more in devotional exercises. From
Jeddah Burton returned to Egypt in a British steamer, intending to start afresh for
the interior of Arabia via Muwaylah. But this second project was frustrated by illhealth, which kept him in Egypt until his period of furlough was exhausted. The
manuscript... was sent home from India, and seen through the press by a friend in
England. It is deservedly the most popular of Burton’s books, having passed through
four editions. As a story of bold adventure, and as lifting a veil from the unknown,
its interest will never fade” (DNB, 1901 edition).
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Burton’s Pilgrimage is also an excellent source of information on earlier
European travellers to the Holy Cities. His chapters on Mecca make numerous
references to the earlier nineteenth-century writings of Domingo Badia y Lebich
and “the accurate Burckhardt” (Vol III, p.149), while the appendices of the second
volume reach even further back to the accounts of Ludovico di Varthema (1503),
Joseph Pitts (1680) and Giovanni Finati (1814).
Penzer, p.43-50; Macro, 640.

7 CUINET (Vital). La Turquie d’Asie: géographie administrative,
statistique, descriptive et raisonnée de chaque province de l’Asie-Mineure.
Tome III.
First edition. Large 8vo. Contemporary quarter black morocco, gilt, over black
cloth; extremities of spine rubbed with some small areas of loss, hinges split
but holding firmly. Interior very good. [iv], 781, [1]blank pp. Paris, E. Leroux,
1894.
£3,500
The third volume of Cuinet’s remarkable survey of Asiatic Turkey. It is the only
volume to contain material relevant to the Arabian shores of the Persian Gulf, with
sections on Al-Ahsa (Al-Hofuf and Al-Qatif) and Qatar.
Pages 330 to 332 are devoted to Qatar, which also features on the large folding map at the start of the volume.
Lorimer, Gazetteer of the Persian Gulf, Vol. I. Historical, Part II, Appendix R. Books
of Reference. I.-Published Books and Articles, 105 [p.2706].

Rare Photographs of Muscat and Bahrain
8 FERNANDEZ A.R. (Photographer) & UNIDENTIFIED PHOTOGRAPHERS. Photograph album of Muscat (Oman), Bahrain and Basra.
Small folio album (oblong). Contemporary half purple roan, gilt, pebble cloth
covered boards, rebacked, with original spine laid down. 80 original silver gelatin
photographs, all laid down at corners; a few faded, some lacking corners, otherwise in very good bright condition. Approximately half have contemporary
ink captions. Several of the album leaves are slightly brittle, with a few closed
tears and missing corners. Various places, Persian Gulf, [c.1908-1920].
£25,000
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A remarkable album of photographs taken in the Persian Gulf during the first
two decades of the twentieth century. It contains at least twenty-eight images of
Muscat and its environs, and three early photographs of Bahrain. The majority do
not appear in either searchable collections or the standard overviews of early photography in the Gulf.
Though the name of the compiler is not present, he was probably an officer
on a commercial ship (most likely a British India line steamer). It is very likely that
he is the subject of several small-format photographs toward the close of the album,
pasted in alongside images of a steamship (a larger print of the photograph on the
first leaf), the ship’s cats and crew. Their amateurish and informal nature suggest
they were taken by the unnamed officer or another person aboard the ship.
The majority of the photographs are the efforts of skilled amateurs or, in some
cases, professionals. Seven are the work of A. R. Fernandez, who issued some of the
earliest postcards of Muscat, and was active there in the first decades of the twentieth century. Viewed as a whole, the album provides both an insight into the British
maritime presence at Muscat, and an immersive record of places and people rarely
photographed.

Photography, while certainly not widespread, was clearly practiced by some
crew members from the visiting ships. A 2007 exhibition at the Royal Naval Museum
included several images of freed slaves by Able Seaman Joseph Chidwick (b.1881),
who served on the Persian Gulf Station aboard HMS Sphinx in 1907. We are aware
of other original prints collected by a HMS Sphinx crew member (active 1908-1912),
which not only show anti-slavery actions, but also scenes in Muscat, including two
photographs present in our album (‘Sultan of Maskat and his Ministers’ and ‘Water
well Maskat’). Thus, it is possible that the compiler of our album was either aboard
the HMS Sphinx at some point, or that a photographer (possibly Chidwick) was
distributing prints to the crew of other ships.

Muscat:
With at least twenty-eight photographs, Muscat is the best-represented place in the
album. This is unsurprising given the well-documented presence of British involvement — political, military and commercial — in the area during the period covered.
The turn of the century witnessed a renewal of good relations between Great
Britain and the Sultanate of Oman, after nearly a decade of poor feeling (chiefly
aggravated by Britain’s failure to militarily assist the Sultan during a major uprising in 1895 and increasing French influence at Muscat). This restoration of ties
sparked an upsurge in British activity along the Omani coast, especially at Muscat,
which was an established point in the shipping routes crossing the Western Indian
Ocean and running up and down the Persian Gulf. By 1903, the importance of
faster communications to and from India saw the BI Steam Navigation Company
establish “a double mail service ‘line no.11’ slow and ‘line no.12’ fast connecting
Bombay and Karachi to Basra, both touching at Muscat.” (Costa, The Ships’ Names
of Muscat Bay, p.108).
Royal Navy ships were also active in the Gulf of Oman, enforcing anti-slavery
treaties, combatting the arms trade and, on occasion, aiding the Sultan against hostile
tribes from the interior. All of which meant more ships visiting Muscat Harbour,
many of which painted their names on the rocky cliffs protecting the bay. These
titles, daubed in white, stand out magnesium-bright in several prints from the album;
most noticeably in the photograph of Muscat Island (Jazirat Masqat), titled ‘Steamer
Rock’. It is said the Sultan “referred to the island as his visitors’ book” (Qatar Digital
Library: https://www.qdl.qa/en/archive/81055/vdc_100024008052.0x000016).
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In addition to the maritime images, are inland photographs of the heart of
Muscat city — its streets, souks, interiors — and its outlying date groves. Of these,
seven are certainly the work of the aforementioned A.R. Fernandez, whose work
usually surfaces as postcards and not, as is the case here, original prints. Brilliantly
varied, his photographs testify to the diversity of the population, showing Arab
women in elaborate masks, Balochi women packing dates and many people of
African heritage. They also communicate a sense of the early modernity taking hold
in port cities along the Arabian Coast, where global markets and foreign capital
were creating new demands for migrant labour and urban expansion.
Six photographs, all unattributed, focus on royals and dignitaries. Only the
first (‘Sultan of Maskat and his Ministers’) shows Faisal bin Turki (1864-1913; r.18881913), while the rest depict his son Taimur bin Feisal (1886-1965; r.1913-1932),
all captioning him as ‘Sultan of Maskat’. The first image, in which Faisal bin Turki’s
beard has started to silver and a young un-moustachioed Taimur sits on his right, is
possibly the earliest image in the album, dating to circa 1908-10.
Bahrain:
There are at least three photographs of Bahrain. The first is a beautifully clear
image of the Khamis Mosque, which is believed to have originated circa 692 AD.
It is the first mosque in Bahrain and “one of oldest mosques in the Arab world …

12

The foundation dates back to the 11th century and has been rebuilt in the 14th and
15th centuries. During this reconstruction the twin minarets were added.” (Bahrain
Authority for Culture and Antiquities). The photograph, though undated, was most
likely taken circa 1910, as it captures the Mosque in a similar state to how it appears
in photographs from Jacques Cartier’s visit in 1911.
The second photograph shows the great Qal‘at al-Bahrain; the remains of a
sixteenth-century Portuguese fort, built atop a tell with foundations stretching back
to 2300 BC when it formed part of the Dilmun civilisation.
The third is a striking portrait of two water-carriers. Though simply captioned
‘Persian Gulf’, it features in Andrew Wheatcroft’s Arabia and the Gulf: In Original
Photographs 1880-1950 (p.177), titled ‘Watermen on Bahrein Island’. The building
in the background (not named by Wheatcroft) bears strong similarities to the Qal‘at
al-Diwan and Qal‘at Abu Maher, but is most likely the former as Abu Maher Island
was used as a quarantine station from 1909.
One further image has a connection to Bahrain; a fascinating group photograph
captioned ‘Sultan of Maskat & Sheik of Bahrein & Sheik of Dubia’. It shows fifteen
men on horseback, one of which is certainly Taimur bin Feisal, and — in referring
to him as Sultan of Muscat – almost certainly dates from after 1913. A man situated
centrally and toward the back of the group appears to wear a squarer and possibly
golden agal, resembling those worn by Bahraini Sheiks at the time. We have not
been able to identify the Sheik of Dubia [Dubai].
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Rarity and importance:
The remaining photographs concentrate on Basra, Karachi and some of the ports
of the Persian Coast, including Lengeh. Though important to contextualising the
album (especially in relation to the Mesopotamian Campaign of WWI), original
photographs of such places are considerably more common than those of Muscat
and Bahrain.
The majority of surviving pre-WWII photographs of the Arabian Coast were
not taken by professional photographers, but by missionaries, soldiers, seamen and
other people carried to the Gulf by their work. Therefore, it was unusual for any
of them to have made many prints from their negatives, hence the rarity of such
original photographs today.
We cannot locate several of the Muscat photographs in other sources and collections, nor can we find three of the Bahrain-related photographs — the Al-Khamis
Mosque, Qal’at al Bahrain and meeting of royals and dignitaries — anywhere else.
Not in Wheatcroft’s Arabia and the Gulf, or his more specialised Bahrain in Original
Photographs 1880-1961.
As the album is a compilation, the owner may have lacked direct experience
of all the places depicted, which accounts for a few potential errors in the captions.
For example, ‘Water carriers Jask [Bandar-e-Jask) Persian Gulf’ is actually a Fernandez
photograph of women bringing water to Muscat, and ‘Water well Maskat’ more
likely shows a well on the Persian Coast. In our list of the photographs (available on
request) we have added to and, where necessary, corrected the information given
in the captions.
Like many compiled albums, it speaks of the different ways the medium was
used to document a single place or region. The present album talks of multiple photographers, making images for varied reasons: snapshots as keepsakes, professional
photographs for the European market, and first-hand documentation of significant
people and events.
We have not handled a comparable album of early twentieth-century photographs
of the Persian Gulf littoral.
References: Costa, Germana Graziosi, “The Ships’ Names of Muscat Bay” in The
Journal of Oman Studies, Vol. 7 (1985), pp.105-120; Wheatcroft, Andrew, Arabia and
the Gulf: In Original Photographs 1880-1950, London, Kegan Paul, 1982; Wheatcroft,
Andrew, Bahrain in Original Photographs 1880-1961, London, Kegan Paul, 1988.
Online resources: Bahrain Authority for Culture and Antiquities, http://culture.
gov.bh/en/visitingbahrain/CulturalTourism/Destinations/Name,10321,en.php#.
XcKpd5L7T-Y (accessed 08 October 2019); Qatar Digital Library, record for ‘Dane
Collection: “Photographs of Lord Curzon’s tour in the Persian Gulf, November,
1903”.’, https://www.qdl.qa/en/archive/81055/vdc_100023282009.0x000001
(accessed 10 October 2019).
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Intelligence on Arabia
9 FOREIGN OFFICE. Arabia. Handbooks prepared under the direction
of the historical section of the Foreign Office. No.61.
Public issue. 8vo. Original green printed wrappers, spine sunned, tears to head
and foot of spine with some loss at foot, small bookseller’s label to front wrapper. A good copy. [viii], 122, [7]list of handbooks, [1]blank pp. London, H.M.
Stationery Office, 1920.
£750
In the Spring of 1917 the Foreign Office started work on a series of handbooks for
the use of British delegates attending the Peace Conference. Published in 1918 and
1919, the handbooks were only issued to officials and all were marked ‘Confidential’
on the upper wrapper.
In late 1919 it was decided that a revised version should be made available
to the British public. The present handbook is the rarest and most valuable of the
series. It contains a wealth of information on the Arabian Peninsula, covering, inter
alia, geography, political history and economic conditions. The ‘Confidential’ issue
was published in April 1919.

15

With a History of Omani Rule in East Africa
and Biography of Said Bin Sultan
10 GUILLAIN (M.). Documents sur l’Histoire, la Géographie et le
Commerce de l’Afrique Orientale.
First edition. 3 vols. 8vo text & folio atlas. Map & folding genealogical table;
atlas: large folding, 4 double page & 8 other charts (on 6 sheets), & 45 lithograph plates, including 1 double page & 25 other views (on 22 sheets). Very
good contemporary French polished quarter calf, mottled paper-covered
boards, gilt lettering to spine. Spine of atlas slightly rubbed. xxxii, 628; xxiv,
556; [iv], 527pp; atlas: [iv]pp. Paris, Arthus Bertrand, [1856-57]. £12,000
Documents sur l’Histoire... is celebrated as one of the most significant nineteenthcentury works on East Africa, and one of the few to detail the history of Omani
rule there.
The first volume of text consists of a historical and bibliographical digest of
all that had been written on the southern part of the East African coast, with a brilliantly researched chapter on the ‘Période Omânienne’ (pp.473-612). The second
and third volumes contain the narrative of the expedition, but much else besides.
In chapters III and IV of volume II, Guillain gives us, over some hundred pages, a
remarkable history of Said bin Sultan Al-Said (1791-1856, r.1806-1856), ruler of
Oman “and half the east coast of Africa”. It is one of the best contemporary histories and the only one which gives equal prominence to the Omani possessions in
Africa. In addition, the treaty between France and the Sultan is appended.

The atlas is important for containing lithographs made after Guillain’s daguerrotypes of local sitters, which are considered to be among the earliest photographs
taken on the Swahili Coast. It includes what are arguably the best illustrations of
such people and places from the period. There are views of Mombasa, Zanzibar,
Mogadishu, Pangani and a few plates of Omani interest, including a portrait of two
soldiers of the Sultan (plate 10).
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The first volume contains much on the
Arabian Coast and Persian Gulf, with entire
chapters devoted to Mocha, Aden, Muscat and
Basra. The chapter on Muscat features a rare
mention of “the two Islands of Bareen [Bahrain]”,
which are said to “have the best Pearl Fishing
in the World” (p.72). Bahrain is also noted on
the ‘Mapp of the Sea Coast of Persia’, an attractive early map of the Gulf.
Cordier (Indo-Sinica), 1529; Mendelssohn
(1979) II, p492; Hill (2nd edition), 765.

It is very rare to find the text volumes and atlas together, especially in a uniform contemporary binding.
Brunet 20919; Mendelssohn II, p.463; Macro, 1084 (listing volume one only).

Port Cities of the Persian Gulf
11 HAMILTON (Alexander). A New Account of the East Indies... From
the Year 1688. to 1723. Trading and Travelling, by Sea and Land, to most of
the Countries and Islands of Commerce and Navigation, between the Cape
of Good-hope, and the Island of Japon.
First edition. 2 vols. 7 folding maps & 12 plates (many folding). 12mo. Recent
panelled calf, label to each spine. Interior pages and plates very good. xxx, viii,
[ii], 396; vii, [i], 3-309, [1], 10pp. Edinburgh, John Mosman, 1727. £2,875
Hamilton spent thirty-five years in the East Indies during which time he visited
nearly every port - from Jeddah in the Red Sea to Amoy (Xiamen) in China. His
adventures are recounted in this work, which “in the charm of its naive simplicity,
perfect honesty, with some similarity of subject in its account of the manner and
history of people little known, offers a closer parallel to the history of Herodotus
than perhaps any other in modern literature” (DNB).
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The First Meeting between Ibn Saud and Faisal I
12

KERIM (A.). [SAUDI ARABIA]. Iraq-Najd Conference.

Original silver gelatin photo postcard, measuring 137 by 88mm. Extremities
slightly worn, verso dusty, but image clear and unfaded. [Baghdad], A. Kerim,
Photographer to H. M. King of Iraq, [c.1930].
£400

The Search for Oil

A rare image of Ibn Saud, Faisal I of Iraq and Sir Francis Humphrys (the British
High Commissioner). The photograph shows the three men sitting aboard HMS
Lupin, where the two Kings — meeting for the first time — signed a peace treaty
on the 22nd of February 1930.
Long-standing tensions between the rulers had been exacerbated by the Ikhwan
Revolt (1927-1930), in which the Ikhwan, once soldiers of Ibn Saud, turned against
him and raided other Arab States and Kingdoms, including Mandatory Iraq. Britain,
having captured several Ikhwan leaders (who were briefly held on HMS Lupin),
returned them to Ibn Saud, who agreed to take responsibility for any future raids.
The British, eager to establish better relations between Mandatory Iraq and
the Kingdom of Hejaz and Nejd, then wasted no time in arranging a meeting. “A
Bon Voisinage agreement was drafted, and provision made for a settlement of the
frontier posts question by arbitration. Extradition procedures and permanent diplomatic relations between Iraq and Nejd were to be established.” (Leatherdale, C.,
Britain and Saudi Arabia, 1925-1939: The Imperial Oasis, Routledge, 1983, p.120).
A. Kerim ran successful photographic studios in Basra, Baghdad and later
Hinaidi. We have encountered a number of his photographs, publications and
postcards, but none capturing this important event.

13 [KUWAIT & OMAN]. [SHAW (Bernard)]. Photograph album of
an oil industry engineer in Kuwait, the Sabkhat Matti and Oman.

20
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Small folio album (oblong). Contemporary blue-black textured cloth. 98
original black and white photographs (around a third hand-coloured with
photographic dyes), the majority held in at corners, a few loosely inserted.
42 with ms. captions in ink to album pages and/or backs of the photographs.
Two postcards at front; two handmade Christmas cards from Shaw in Kuwait,
plus a later colour photograph of Shaw loosely inserted at end. Various places,
including Kuwait, the Sabkhat Matti, Mesaieed (Qatar), Duqm (Oman) and
Palestine, 1943-54.
£5,000
An excellent album of photographs focusing on the oil industry in Kuwait, “Zeygat”
(a tribal area in the Sabkhat Matti — a dry lake on the border between Saudi Arabia
and the United Arab Emirates) and Duqm on the southern Omani coast. Wellcomposed and sometimes enthusiastically hand-coloured, they provide a rare and
vibrant record of the scramble for new sources of oil in the 1950s.
Bernard Shaw — compiler and probable photographer — served in the RAF
as an engineer before moving to the Middle East. Though it goes unmentioned in his

captions, he worked for either the Kuwait Oil Company (KOC) or The American
Independent Oil Company (Aminoil) in Kuwait, and for the Iraq Petroleum Company
(IPC) in Zeygat and Duqm.
The forty-nine images of Kuwait were taken in 1950 and 1951, when Shaw
was deployed in the Saudi-Kuwaiti neutral zone; an area between the borders of
the countries, where, from 1922, they shared equal rights and sourced oil under a
joint operating agreement. As oil was first struck there in 1954, Shaw would have
been involved in exploratory drilling. While many of the images document his work,
around a third look beyond it, to the local people and landscape. Several maritime
scenes stand out, including beautiful images of Kuwaiti dhows and other vessels.
Whereas oil had already been found in Kuwait (at al-Burqan field in 1938),
Zeygat and Oman were only potential sites when Shaw worked there in 1954. The
operations at Zeygat are rarely mentioned outside of company and institutional
archives (such as the Arabian Gulf Digital Archive which contains official IPC
documents) and Shaw’s photographs are the only visual sources we can locate. His
ten images show the arrival and repair of a Vickers Viking aircraft, the Zeygat air
strip and colleagues at work and leisure.
The 1954 explorations in Oman are far better known, as, by extending into
the territory of the Imamate, they sparked the Jebel Akhdar War. All twenty-one
of Shaw’s photographs were taken at “Duhum” (Duqm) that August, a coastal
town where IPC geologists first landed in February. They document, inter alia, oil
rigs, a sports day, impressive rocks
at Ras Duqm and young “Bedouins”
on camelback. One particularly
interesting image shows a meeting
between Sidney Glencross (of the
IPC, later the company’s representative to Said bin Taimur, Sultan of
Muscat and Oman) and “the Sheik
of Duhum” (Salim bin Nasir, Sheikh
of the Janubah tribe).
The last eighteen photographs
were taken in 1943, when Shaw was
serving with the RAF in Palestine.
For a full account of the IPC in
Oman, see Morton, Michael, In the
Heart of the Desert, Green Mountain
Press, 2007.
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14 MACLEAN (H.W.). Trade with the Muscat Region. Report on the
Condition and Prospects of British Trade in Oman, Bahrein, and Arab Ports
in the Persian Gulf. [Cd. 2281.].
First edition. Folio. Disbound, a few creases along folds, otherwise in excellent condition. 10pp. London, Eyre and Spottiswoode, 1904.
£1,000
A highly interesting report. Maclean travelled to Muscat in February 1904 and made
detailed notes on the trade of Oman (imports, exports, coinage, weights, freight and
course of trade). He then visited Bahrain and gathered information on its increasing
trade, before returning to Karachi via Bushire and Kuwait.
The notes on Bahrain provide a valuable insight into its economy, less than
thirty years before the discovery of oil.
Rare. No copies in Copac/Jisc. WorldCat locates just one, at the University of Erfurt.
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Ottoman Construction in Mecca
15 [NAHRAWĀLĪ (Qutb al-Dı̄n Muhammad b. Ahmad al-)]. Kitab ali‘lām bi-a‘lām Bayt Allāh al-Harām...
Illuminated Arabic manuscript on polished paper, measuring 210 by 150 mm.
Illuminated heading in Safavid style (this somewhat rubbed), contemporary
illuminated miniature of the Holy Ka‘bah in ink, opaque watercolour and gold
pasted onto text (f. 34r). Single column, 21 lines black naskh, leaves ruled in
green, yellow and red. Contemporary paste-boards, rebacked in nineteenthcentury leather; boards worn, final blank recently tipped in. Numerous ink
ownership inscriptions to verso of first blank and margins of several interior
pages. Apparently complete, leaves numbered and catchwords throughout
(apart from f. 32v). [1]blank, [1]title, 2-52, [blank]ff. [Ottoman Empire, possibly Mecca], 27 Shawwal 1003 AH (1595 AD).
£35,000
An early abridged copy of an important history of Mecca, originally written by
the prominent sixteenth-century Meccan chronicler Qutb al-Din Muhammad b.
Ahmad al-Nahrawali (917/1511-990/1582) in 985/1577. The work is only the second Meccan chronicle to describe Ottoman construction and renovation projects
to the city and al-Masjid al-Haram.
Though Al-Nahrawali’s family hailed from Gujarat —his father made the
journey from Western India to the Holy City— he was born and educated in Mecca.
“Upon completion of his studies he went to Cairo and Istanbul in 943/1536. On
his return to Mecca, he became a professor at the Ashrafiyya. After a second trip
to Istanbul in 965/1557 he received a professorship at the Kanbayatiyya in Mecca,
and in Jumada I 975/November 1567 a professorship of all four madhhabs at the
newly-founded Madrasa Sulaymaniyya. He was the mufti of Mecca when he died
in 990/1582 (or 991).” (Brockelmann, History of the Arabic Written Tradition, Vol.
II, p.441).
His chronicle, Kitab al-i‘lām bi-a‘lām Bayt Allāh al-Harām, was preceded
by one other Meccan work on the Ottoman construction projects, Jar Allah
Muhammad Ibn Fahd’s (1486-1547) Nukhbat bahjat al-zamān bi-‘imārat Makka
li-mulūk Banı̄ ‘Uthmān, finished at al-Masjid al-Haram in 1543. Guy Burak, in
Between Istanbul and Gujarat: Descriptions of Mecca in the Sixteenth-Century Indian
Ocean, describes how the Nukhba broke with Arabic historiographical tradition by
devoting itself to “the construction projects of a specific dynasty” and providing “a
remarkably detailed description of the buildings and of Ottoman construction techniques.” (Burak, p.287). He goes on to assess the intentions behind the Nukhba and
argues that it was composed in response to “the emergence of an Ottoman imperial
architectural idiom” (ibid., p.287) and to strong Ottoman interest in the Holy Cities.
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The same is almost certainly true of the motivations that inspired Al-Nahrawali’s
chronicle. He visited Istanbul twice, was notably pro-Ottoman in his writing, and
would have been highly aware of the factors driving the growing desire (in Istanbul
and elsewhere in the Empire) for records of the construction projects. As the Ottoman
rulers could not claim lineage from the Prophet Muhammad, their control of Mecca
was always vulnerable to dispute, and construction was a concrete way of displaying their custodianship of the city. Records of such work helped to propagate news
of their efforts and to contextualise projects that could be contentious (repairs to
al-Masjid al-Haram, which was flooded in 931/1525 and 947/1540, required extra
sensitivity and planning). In addition, Ottoman rulers and other important figures
did not visit their Arabian provinces in person, thus manuscripts were a means of
following developments in the Holy Cities.
Unlike the Nukhba, which survives in just one copy (see Burak, p.287), several copies of Kitab al-i‘lām bi-a‘lām are held in Istanbul, where it was “quite popular
… from the sixteenth century onward” (Burak, p.302) and adapted into Turkish
by the poet Mahmud ‘Abdülbaki. The present copy is an abridgement, providing
a general history of Mecca before centring on the construction projects. It features
inscriptions to the margins (see ff. 4v and 5r) naming significant benefactors to the
works, including the royal patrons Sultan Selim and Sultan Suleiman. The colophon states the manuscript was copied at the Madrasa Sulaymaniah, and while it
is tempting to place it in one of the four madrasas established by Suleiman I in
Mecca in 1564/65, it could also have been copied elsewhere in a madrasa of the
same name. Suleiman’s reign witnessed the creation of “more than 100 madrasas”
(Atçil, Scholars and Sultans in the Early Modern Ottoman Empire, p.145), a number
of which bore his name, such as those in Çorlu, Rhodes (est. 1549) and Damascus
(est. 1566/67).
Early copies of al-Nahrawali’s works are rarely offered for sale, as is the case
with Kitab al-i‘lām bi-a‘lām. As one of the few contemporary sources on Ottoman
Mecca in the sixteenth century, not to mention a record of architectural projects
now lost, it is a work of lasting value.
Atçil, Abdurrahman, Scholars and Sultans in the Early Modern Ottoman Empire,
Cambridge University Press, 2017; Brockelmann, Carl, History of the Arabic Written
Tradition [English Edition], Brill, 2016-18; Burak, Guy, “Between Istanbul and Gujarat:
Descriptions of Mecca in the Sixteenth-Century Indian Ocean” in Muqarnas Online,
Vol. 34, Issue 1 (08 October 2017), pp.287-320.

26

27

Luxury Copy in Contemporary Red Morocco
16 NIEBUHR (C[arstens]). Voyage en Arabie & en d’autres Pays
circonvoisins. Traduit de l’Allemand.
First French edition. 2 vols. With 22 maps (including a large folding map of
Yemen) and 103 engraved plates (31 folding). 4to. Contemporary full red
morocco, the spines elaborately gilt, with contrasting lettering pieces and gilt
decorated compartments, the boards with lines ruled in gilt and inner gilt
dentelles, a.e.g.; joints, caps and corners professionally repaired, gilt decoration re-touched in places. A sumptuous copy. viii, vi [table], 409 [imprint on
verso]; vi, x [table], 389 [imprint on verso] pp. Amsterdam, S.J. Baalde, and
Utrecht, J. van Schoonhoven [Vol. II Barthelemy Wild], 1776-80.
£9,000
The less common of Niebuhr’s two works, being a translation of his Reisebeschreibung.
This is a more or less straightforward account of his expedition, and is the best topographical account of Yemen published in the eighteenth century.
Niebuhr was the surveyor and sole survivor of a party of five specialists despatched by King Frederick V of Denmark. They planned for a stay of over two years,
during which they would perform “a double task, — to explore the most fertile part
of Arabia known to Europe, and to collect there the best possible information about
all the rest of the peninsula” (Hogarth, The Penetration of Arabia, p.52).
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Arriving off Jeddah on October 29, 1762, they travelled overland to Mocha
and inland to Sana’a where they were kindly received by the Imam. In poor health
they returned to Mocha, and thence by ship to Bombay from where Niebuhr,
stripped of his companions, travelled alone to Muscat, Shiraz, Persepolis, Baghdad
and Aleppo. He arrived back in Copenhagen in November 1767, where he presented his report and the workings of his departed co-travellers — a mass of writings,
plans and sketches which proved to be of the most remarkable and lasting worth.
Overall he spent less than twelve months in the peninsula and only went as
far inland as Sana’a. However, what he and his party witnessed (namely a part of
present-day Yemen) was inspected and described with the greatest thoroughness.
Niebuhr himself traversed the Yemeni part of the Tihamah, taking measure of the
land in camel paces; an endeavour that no doubt laid the foundation for the remarkable map of Yemen in volume one.
Provenance: Bookplates of the Radcliffe Library, Oxford, and small, neat cancellation stamps of the Bodleian Library.
Macro 1700; cf. Hamilton, 48; Atabey, 874.
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'Asir, Jizan and Al Bahah
17 OTTOMAN MILITARY ENGINEERS. Yemen Vilâyeti haritasi...
(The Ottoman Vilayet of Yemen.)
Colour lithograph, dissected into 16 sections and mounted on contemporary linen, measuring 938 by 648mm. Pinholes to corners, numerous minute
stains (mostly affecting margins), some browning along edges of certain sections (especially two at top left), a few tears to linen along folds, otherwise
good. Three port-cities (Al Qunfudhah, Al Hudaydah and Mocha) and several inland conurbations circled in pencil. Constantinople, Erkan-i Harbiye
Umumiye Matbaasi (War Ministry Press), 1323 Rumi Calendar, [1907].
£5,000
A remarkable map of Ottoman Yemen, which shows the entire vilayet from Aden
up to the port of Al Lith, and therefore encompasses not only south-west Yemen,
but also the ‘Asir, Jizan and Al Bahah regions of Saudi Arabia.
Published by the Erkan-i Harbiye Umumiye Matbaasi (War Ministry Press)
in 1907, it represents over a decade of painstaking surveying by Ottoman scouts
and engineers, whose efforts established the first detailed and accurate body of
geographical knowledge of the interior of north Yemen and ‘Asir. Such areas were
poorly covered in European maps of the period, which showed no real advances
from the intelligence gained by a handful of Frenchmen attached to the Egyptian
military campaigns of the early 1830s.
The map is particularly important to the history of ‘Asir as it was issued a year
into the uprising led by Muhammad ibn Ali al-Idrisi (1876-1920), who successfully
freed the area from Ottoman control, establishing it as an Emirate in 1909.
Ottoman Yemen
Ottoman forces first invaded Yemen in 1538 and, after a period of fluctuating control, captured Sana‘a and established an Eyalet. This lasted until Qasim the Great
(1597-1620) and his son Muhammad successfully expelled them from Sana’a and
the surrounding territories. In 1636 the Ottomans withdrew from the region and
watched on as Zaidi rule spread over much of ‘Asir and Yemen — an empire that
bloomed early before gradually receding through the eighteenth century.
It was only after Muhammad Ali of Egypt — who had extended his authority
along the Tihamah after taking control of the Holy Cities – abandoned his Arabian
possessions at the terminus of the Second Egyptian Ottoman War (1840-41) that
Ottoman officials moved to reclaim ‘Asir and Yemen. Their stance was influenced
by several factors: the newly pragmatic outlook of the Tanzimat era, the need to
protect their position in the Hejaz and Red Sea and the threat posed by the British
at Aden. After taking control of the Tihamah in April 1849 they were invited to
Sana’a by the Zaidi Imam, who ceded control of his lands for local autonomy. A
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short-lived peace ensued before the resumption of hostilities saw the Ottomans
retreat to their coastal garrisons.
Though ultimately unsuccessful, the endeavours of 1849 failed to deter the
Ottomans from making another attempt in 1869, this time provoked by the opening of the Suez Canal and the upgrading of the British naval base at Aden. As a lack
of manpower and detailed geographical knowledge of the interior had hampered
them previously, they adopted a different approach, masterminded and carried
out by Col. Ahmed Muhtar (1839-1919). Ahmed Muhtar had been central to the
modernisation of the Ottoman military and entered ‘Asir with a large, disciplined
and well-equipped force. A brilliant tactician, he was able to master varied battle
theatres and managed to subdue the ‘Asir rebels by 1871 and the Yemeni highland
tribes by 1872. Victories against such redoubtable opponents no doubt shocked
the Zaidi Imam Al-Hadi Ghalib, who invited the Ottomans to Sana’a in order to
secure a deal. Thus, Ahmed Muhtar entered the Zaidi capital, where he reached a
familiar agreement with the Imam — the absorption of the Zaidi Imamate into the
Empire, in exchange for imperial protection and the maintenance of the Imam’s
local autonomy.
This agreement allowed Ahmed Muhtar to form a modern administration in
Yemen; establishing the country as a full Ottoman vilayet, divided into four sanjaks
(districts), being Sana’a, Hodeida, ‘Asir and Taiz. Surveying, which had been a vital
aspect of Ahmed Muhtar’s military campaigns, continued apace in the early years
of the vilayet, as increasing stability allowed military engineers to conduct the first
proper surveys of the interior. The success of Ahmed Muhtar’s programmes led to
promotion as the Ottoman Minister of Public Works and, in September 1874, he
left Yemen.
Though small-scale rebellions continued to ignite in volatile areas throughout
the 1870s, it was only in the 1880s that the foundations set by Ahmed Muhtar
began to disintegrate. Whereas he had been able to call on large resources, his successors operated in a time of budgetary cutbacks by the Ottoman Treasury. This
meant less money to deploy on gifts for tribal leaders and payment to civil servants
and local army units, which inevitably led to myriad rebellions in areas resistant to
Ottoman rule.
In spite of their efforts, the Ottomans lost the areas north and east of Sana’a,
and only nearly avoided a Zaidi rebellion – fatal to their hopes of sustaining the
vilayet – in 1891. By 1904, relations with the Zaidis had deteriorated further and
Imam Yahya Muhammad Hamid ed-Din mounted a full-scale revolt; eventually
driving the remaining Ottoman forces from of the hard-won Yemeni highlands. The
war was ongoing until the Treaty of Da’an in 1911, which restored Zaidi rule over
much of Ottoman Yemen, with very light Ottoman oversight.
Meanwhile, the far north of the Vilayet was threatened by a different foe,
Muhammad ibn Ali al-Idrisi, who led an uprising in 1906. Issued in 1907, the

We cannot locate any other surviving examples of the map. Not in Copac/Jisc,
WorldCat, the Library of the Grand National Assembly of Turkey or auction records.
References: Cf. [Historical Context:] Caesar E. Farah, ‘Ottoman return to the highlands of Yemen 1872-1882’, in Proceedings of the Seminar for Arabian Studies, vol.
28, [Papers from the thirty-first meeting of the Seminar for Arabian Studies held in
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present map has to be viewed in the context of his rebellion, when it would have
been an essential tool in the battle to regain control. Despite having access to
such sophisticated cartographic aids (not to mention superior arms) the Ottoman
forces were worn down by three years of fighting, and al-Idrisi’s army gained much
of ‘Asir and Jizan, eventually forming the Idrisid Emirate of ‘Asir in 1909. Thus,
Ottoman Yemen was significantly reduced and entered the First World War in a
weakened state. The following years of conflict witnessed disaster after disaster for
the Sublime Porte, leading to the loss not only of the Yemen Vilayet, but all of its
Arabian possessions.
Significance and scarcity
The map is one of the most detailed cartographic renderings of Ottoman Yemen
we have ever encountered. We are aware of a much larger Ottoman map of the
Yemen Vilayet, published by the War Ministry Press in 1304 (1888), which covers
the same area, but is even more impressive, measuring a colossal 113 by 245cm.
With text entirely in Ottoman Turkish, the map labels every city, town and
village of any note, as well as all rivers, wadis and headlands. Additionally, the map
delineates roads and caravan routes. The map would have been of great practical
value for senior Ottoman officials — for planning military deployments, building
infrastructure and dispatching tax collectors.
It also features a series of four highly sophisticated cartographic insets. They
are (running counter-clockwise from the lower-left corner): the coastline of southern Yemen, from the Wadi Ahwar to Al Mukalla (therefore continuing on eastward
from the main map); Mocha; Assab (an Italian-controlled port in Eritrea); and the
Bab el-Mandeb Peninsula and Perim Island.
The British, with the Aden Protectorate, were the only other foreign power
with a foothold in Yemen but they certainly lacked the geographical knowledge to
produce anything comparable to the Ottoman examples, particularly as far as ‘Asir
is concerned. This can be gauged by the outline maps in the official Handbook of
Yemen (Cairo, Government Press, 1917) and Handbook of Asir (Cairo, Government
Press, 1916), both prepared by the Arab Bureau, which show comparatively little
knowledge of the interior north of Loheiya. The prefatory notes to the volumes
admit to their limits and to their part-reliance on Ottoman and indigenous sources.
It’s noted that the map of Yemen is based on “a manuscript staff map, captured
from a Turkish officer made prisoner in Hejaz” (p.3) and that the intelligence on
‘Asir was compiled “almost entirely from native information” (p.3).

Oxford, 17-19 July 1997] (1998), pp. 49-60; Abdol Rauh Yaccob, ‘Yemeni opposition
to Ottoman rule: an overview’, in Proceedings of the Seminar for Arabian Studies, vol.
42, [Papers from the forty-fifth meeting of the Seminar for Arabian Studies held at
the British Museum, London, 28 to 30 July 2011] (2012), pp. 411-419.

Disguising himself as a Syrian doctor, Palgrave visited the Rashidi capital Ha’il and
Riyadh, capital of the Al Saud. He spent just over fifty days at Riyadh, where he
met members of the ruling family and treated a number of Arab patients. Three
chapters describe his time there and another provides a history of Wahhabism and
the rise of the Al Saud.
He then travelled eastward to the shores of the Persian Gulf where he first
visited Bahrain, which impressed him with its atmosphere of social and religious tolerance. From Bahrain he sailed for Qatar and importantly gives us probably the best
nineteenth-century description of that state. Also of value is the chapter on Oman.
Palgrave was well read in Arabic literature and was conversant with Arab customs, as well as being a shrewd observer and an accomplished writer. A Narrative...
often voices his concerns over the future of Arabia, especially in those passages, of
which there are many, that detail the shifting animosities and allegiances between
the countries and tribes of the Arabian Peninsula. He was particularly watchful of
the advances of the Emirate of Nejd and critical of what he saw as the intolerance
and severity of the Wahhabi faith.
Provenance: Small reference labels of Biblioteca De Filippi, most likely the library
of Filippo De Filippi (1814-1867), Italian zoologist and doctor who traveled to
Persia and the Far East; R.B. Bowman (1808-1882), bookseller and botanist; John
Brinton, noted collector of books on the Middle East.
Macro, 1731.

The First Englishman to Visit Mecca

Riyadh, Bahrain, Qatar and Oman
18 PALGRAVE (William Gifford). Narrative of a Year’s Journey through
Central and Eastern Arabia (1862-63).
First edition. Two volumes. With an engraved portrait frontispiece vignette, a
coloured folding map and 4 folding plans. 8vo. Original green cloth, gilt, with
gilt vignettes on the upper boards; a touch rubbed, some small splits to the
cloth on the spines, corners bumped, otherwise very good. Armorial bookplates to endpapers. xiii, 466; iii, 398, [2]ads., 22ads. pp. London, Macmillan
and Co., 1865.
£1,600
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19 PITTS (Joseph). A Faithful Account of the Religion and manners of
the Mahometans. In which is a particular relation of their pilgrimage to Mecca,
the place of Mahomet’s birth, and a Description of Medina, and of his Tomb
there: As likewise of Algier, and the Country adjacent; and of Alexandria,
Grand Cairo &c. With an account of the Author’s being taken captive; the
Turks Cruelty to him, and of his escape.
Third edition, corrected with additions. With two engraved folding plates (one
of these described on the title page as ‘a Map of Mecca’ but in fact constituting
a panoramic view and plan of al-Masjid al-Haram). 12mo. Twentieth-century
green cloth, label with gilt lettering to spine, interior pages a little browned
and damp-stained, some damp-staining to the folding plan. xxiv, 260, 4ads
pp. London, Printed for J. Osborn and T. Longman and R. Hett, 1731.
£1,600
The first illustrated and best edition, with a folding plate showing Muslims at prayer
and a beautiful plan of the interior of al-Masjid al-Haram.
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The First English-language Periodical Published in Qatar
20

[QATAR]. The Doha News Letter.

Four issues: Vol.VIII, No.2; Vol.X, No.10.; Vol.X, No.11; Vol.XI, No.5.
Numerous black and white illustrations (adverts and half-tone photographs
illustrating articles). Small folio. Original printed wrappers (three pictorial),
earliest issue stapled, the other three quarter cloth over staples; extremities a
little scuffed, a few light stains to wrappers, overall very good. Interior pages
clean and bright. [4]ads, 12, [6]ads; [18]ads, 28, [24]ads; [16]ads, 30, [24]ads;
[18]ads, 30, [10]ads pp. Doha, Printed by Ali bin Ali Offset Printing, 196062.
£1,500

The two earlier editions were both printed in Pitts’ home town of Exeter.
In the preface the author explains: “I was very unwilling to reprint my book; but I
have been informed, that there hath been great demmand[sic] for it (especially in
London) and that it is the best account of the mahometan religion... several have
been urgent with me to have it printed at London... upon this I endeavoured to recollect some things which had slipt[sic] me in the first edition”. Paul Auchterlonie, in
his book on Pitts, highlights the differences between the editions: “Besides improving and re-arranging the text, Pitts has added almost ten percent more material to
the third edition of his book.” (Joseph Pitts: an English Slave in 17th-Century Algiers
and Mecca, Arabian Publishing, 2012).
Pitts, who was captured by Barbary pirates, was the second European and the
first Englishman to visit Mecca, which he did quite legally as a pilgrim having converted to Islam (he was forced to apostatise) while the slave of an Algerine merchant.
He gives a valuable, if somewhat prejudiced, picture of the Middle East in which
he includes an account of coffee. Richard Burton, over one hundred years later,
considered Pitts' travels of sufficient worth for extensive quotation in his Pilgrimage.
Macro, 1816; not in Atabey.
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Four issues of this decidedly rare magazine, a “non-official, not profit-making twice
monthly publication by the residents of Doha, Qatar, Arabian Gulf.” We have not
been able to locate an earlier English-language periodical published in Qatar.
Chiefly put together by English oil industry workers, the content is primarily
aimed at the ex-pat community, with arrivals and departures, social gossip, theatrical
performances by the ‘Doha Players’, adverts for European and American goods and
even provincial English news featuring heavily. There is however, much fascinating
content on life in Doha, the Qatar Petroleum Company and Arabia more generally.
This includes: an article documenting the last flight from Umm Said (Mesaieed)
airfield; a Q.P.C. employee’s astonished description of the Aramco camp at Dhahran
(Saudi Arabia), a “delightful green oasis town” (p.9, Vol. X, Issue 11); match reports
and photographs from cricket matches at Doha; news of a hugely successful “Urdu
‘MUSHAIRA’ (Poets’ Symposium)” (p.15, Vol. XI, Issue 5) at Doha, which nearly
went on past midnight.
The ‘Ali bin ‘Ali printing press appears to have been active throughout the
1960s and 70s, printing a number of booklets for the Government of Qatar, including an edition of Lorimer’s Gazetteer of the Persia Gulf.
Seemingly unrecorded. We cannot locate any copies in Copac/Jisc or WorldCat.
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Kuwait in 1912
21 RAUNKIÆR (Barclay). Gennem Wahhabiternes Land paa Kamelryg.
Beretning om den af det Kongelige Danske Geogtafiske Selskab plantagte
og Bekostede Forskningsrejse i Ost-og Centralarabien 1912.
First edition. Portrait frontispiece and large folding map, with numerous illustrations in the text (these both photographic and taken from the author’s
drawings). 8vo. Original pictorial green cloth, gilt; minor wear to extremities,
otherwise very good. Interior pages exceptionally clean and fresh. [iv], 304pp.
Copenhagen, Gyldendalske Boghandel - Nordisk Forlag, 1913.
£1,500
A very important book on eastern Arabia. Raunkiær’s description of Kuwait is the
lone example of the period, and stands out as a vital record (both visual and textual) of the state before the discovery of oil.
“Early in 1912, the Dane Barclay Raunkiaer travelled in eastern Arabia on
behalf of the Royal Danish Geography Society to reconnoiter for a proposed
Danish expedition into the Southern desert. Various parts of Raunkiaer’s route
(Kuwait-Buraida-Riyadh-al-Hufuf-‘Ujair) coincided with parts of the journeys of
Palgrave (1862), Guarmani (1864), Pelly (1865), Doughty (1878) and Shakespear.
Raunkiaer’s scientific intentions were largely thwarted by practical problems, but his
account of Kuwait in 1912 was praised
by T.E. Lawrence, and he was the first
European to visit Riyadh for fifty years.
In Riyadh he met ‘Abd al-Rahman Ibn
Sa’ud father of Abd al-‘Aziz Ibn Sa’ud.
While in Kuwait Raunkiaer became
seriously ill; he never recovered and he
died in 1915 aged twenty-five” (Cottrell, The Persian Gulf States: a General
Survey, 1980).
Gennem Wahhabiternes Land...
is illustrated throughout with the
author’s photographs and drawings. An
English edition, printed in Cairo at the
Government Press in 1916, did not
feature any of the pictorial elements of
the first Danish edition. A later English
edition (London, Routledge & Kegan
Paul, 1969) included some, but not all,
of the photographs in the present book.

38

Excellent Map of the Persian Gulf
22 SURVEY OF INDIA. [PERSIAN GULF].
Southern Persia.

Southern Asia Series.

Heliozincographed colour map, folded, measuring 820 by 470mm; a few
very small tears along folds, scattered foxing to margins and verso, extremities
dusty. Scale 1:2,000,000 or 1.014 inches to 32 miles. [Dehradun], Survey of
India, Published under the direction of Colonel S.G. Burrard, 1912. £2,500
A detailed map of the the Persian Gulf, the east coast of the Arabian Peninsula,
Southern Iraq and Southern Persia. It shows Kuwait, Bahrain, Qatar, the entire
coast of the modern-day United Arab Emirates, much of northeastern Saudi Arabia
(including Riyadh) and the modern-day Iranian provinces of Bushehr, Khuzestan,
Fars and Hormozgan.
It almost certainly borrows from Captain Hunter’s Map of Arabia and the
Persian Gulf (compiled between 1905 and 1908), which was reissued by the Survey
of India, with corrections, several times during the First World War and interwar
period.
The Southern Asia Series ran from 1912 to 1945, extending from Northern Persia
and the Gulf of Aden to Vladivostok and Papua New Guinea. Oxford, Cambridge,
Birmingham and the British Library all hold multiple sheets from the series, but
only the BL and Reading list the Southern Persia Sheet separately.
Rare in commerce with no copies in auction records.
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With a Description of Muscat
23 SYMSON (William). A new voyage to the East-Indies. Viz. I. To
Suratte, and the Coast of Arabia, containing a compleat description of the
Maldivy-Islands, their Product, Trade, &c. II. The Religion, Manners and
Customs of the Inhabitants, never before related by any English Author. III.
Many curious Observations concerning Arabia and India, not to be found
in any other Books of this nature; with Directions for Travellers... To which
is added, A particular Account of the French factories in those parts, and of
the general Trade throughout all India. With many excellent remarks by the
Sieur Luillier.

An exceptional copy of a famous plagiarism, which was one of Swift’s inspirations
for Gulliver’s travels. Though both Symson and his voyage were fictive, the book
is nevertheless an early English-language source on Arabia, with descriptions of
Muscat, Dhofar, Aden, Mocha and Jeddah.
Picking truth from fiction was a hard task for eighteenth-century readers,
as a lack of knowledge of non-European geography and unscrupulous publishers
conspired to blur the lines between real travel accounts, imaginary voyages and
fake narratives. A new voyage to the East-Indies… is of the last variety: an outright
lie posing as a genuine account.
Unlike some falsified works, which were often intentionally fantastical, A new
voyage… contains a great deal of fairly accurate information; especially in those parts
concerning Western India. This is because the main narrative — covering the West
coast of India, Oman, Yemen, the Red Sea and Southern Africa — plagiarises John
Ovington’s A Voyage to Suratt… (London, 1696), which was chiefly based on his
time as an East India Company chaplain. Only a few sections of that work, such as
those on the court of the Great Mogul and the Arabian Peninsula, were gleaned from
other sources (see Donald F.
Lach & Edwin J. Van Kley, Asia
in the Making of Europe. (Chicago, 1998), vol.III, p.579).
The Arabian content of A
new voyage… rephrases Ovington’s text, but is still valuable as
an example of the information
available to English readers at the
time. Eight pages are devoted to
Muscat, commenting on its position, population, produce and
trade. The famous port cities of
Yemen are also described, Aden,
“being one of the most ancient
and pleasantest Cities in Arabia”
and Mocha, “The prime Port of
Trade in the Red-Sea” (p.210-11).
Not in Macro.

First edition. Engraved half-title, two engraved folding plates, and a double
hemisphere world map. 12mo. Contemporary panelled calf, rebacked, sprinkled edges. A very handsome copy. [viii], 340, [11 index], [1]pp. London,
Printed by H. Meere for A. Bettesworth, 1715.
£9,500
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Eye-witness Description of 'Asir
24 TAMISIER (Maurice). Voyage en Arabie Séjour dans le Hedjaz. Campagne d’Assir.
First edition. 2 vols. Large folding engraved map, professional repairs to two
closed tears. 8vo. Contemporary quarter calf with marbled paper-covered
boards, four raised bands and gilt lettering to spines, lower joint of vol 2 splitting but holding firmly, light library stamps to title-pages. Intermittent light
foxing throughout, especially to the opening and closing leaves and map.
Overall, a very handsome copy. [iv], 399, [1]blank; [iv], 402pp. Paris, Louis
Desessart, 1840.
£2,250
A handsome copy of this highly important book, which helped to illuminate a part
of Southwestern Saudi Arabia previously unexplored by Europeans.
Tamisier was one of a small group of Frenchmen attached to the Egyptian
Army during its campaign against the ‘Asir tribesmen in 1833/34. As secretary to
the chief medical officer, he traveled with the army from Jeddah into Najd and
then South to the border with Yemen. In doing so, he passed through previously
uncharted parts of the ‘Asir region, which he recorded, making notes on its geography and people.
Published after his return
to France, Tamisier’s journal
joined the contributions of
other Frenchmen (Planat supplied a sketch-map of the seat
of war, Chedufau provided notes
and Jomard, despite not being
on the campaign, wrote a brief
geography) to form the “first
... European body of evidence
concerning Asir” (Hogarth, The
Penetration of Arabia, 1904);
a point of knowledge not surpassed or notably added to until
Philby’s travels of 1932.
Macro, 2163.
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The Arabian Nights in Helsinki
25 WALLIN (Georg Augustus). De praecipua inter hodiernam Arabum
linguam et antiquam differentia dissertatio, quam venia ampl. ordinis philos.
ad imperialem Alexandream in Fennia universitatem...
8vo (215 x 135mm.). Stitched as issued and partially unopened. Stamp of
the SKS (Finnish Literature Society) to front cover. [2], 47, [1]pp. Helsinki
(Helsingfors), ex officina typographica Frenckelliana, (1839). [WITH] (Edited
by) WALLIN (Georg Augustus). IBN AL FARID, ‘Umar ibn ‘Ali. Carmen
elegiacum Ibnu-l-Faridi cum commentario Abdu-l-Ghanyi e duobus codicibus... 8vo (255 x 160mm.) Stitched as issued, partially unopened, first and last
leaves somewhat dusty, extremities of first leaf slightly worn. [2], 22; 24pp.
Helsinki (Helsingfors), Frenckell, 1850. [AND] (Edited by) WALLIN (Georg
Augustus). IBN MALIK, Abu ‘Abd Allah Djamal al-Din Muhammad. Sharh
al-‘allama Badr-ad-Din ‘ala qasidat walidihi al-‘allama Ibn-Malik al-mashura
bi-Lamiyat al-af‘al. 8vo (150 x 128mm.). Later black wrappers. [1], 41pp.
Helsinki (Helsingfors), [F.] Liewendal, 1851.
£3,000
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Three rare pamphlets on Arabic language and literature, all of which were written or
edited by the Finnish Orientalist and explorer, Georg Augustus Wallin (1811-1852).
Wallin is best remembered for his two pioneering journeys through Northern
Arabia, both of which were described in reports published in the Journal of the Royal
Geographical Society. These three pamphlets bookend his time in North Africa and
Arabia (1843-1849), giving an insight into his lesser-known academic career in
Finland.
He enrolled at the Imperial Alexander University (now the University of
Helsinki) in 1829 and completed his doctoral thesis in 1839. The first pamphlet,
De praecipua inter…, prints part of his thesis, which focused on the differences
between classical and modern Arabic.
The second and third pamphlets come from the short period between his
return from the Middle East in 1850 and his untimely death in late October 1852.
They count among the small number of publications he was involved with after
being appointed as Professor of Oriental Literature at the University of Helsinki.
Despite an evident love of his subject, Wallin’s biographers describe a man unsuited
to academic life, who struggled to re-adapt to the societal strictures of his native
land and longed to set out once again for Arabia (at the time of his death he was
planning a five-year research trip).
It is pleasing, if a little romantic, to recall August Schauman’s description
of visiting Wallin when picturing him in his last years of study. Upon entering
Wallin’s apartment, Schauman was surprised to find his host furled head to toe in
Arab clothes.
cf. George C. Schoolfield, “[Review of] Källan I fjärran öknen by Georg August
Wallin and Göran Schildt” in Scandinavian Studies, Vol. 49, No. 4 (Autumn 1977),
pp.495-499.
1). De praecipua inter hodiernam Arabum linguam et antiquam differentia dissertatio,
quam venia ampl. ordinis philos. ad imperialem Alexandream in Fennia universitatem
p. p. Georgius Augustus Wallin ... In auditorio theolog. die VIII Junii MDCCCXXXIX
h. a. m. Fennia universitatem p. p. Georgius Augustus Wallin ... In auditorio theolog.
die VIII Junii MDCCCXXXIX h. a. m. s.
Wallin’s doctoral thesis. Prints the text (pp. 34 ad fin) of the story from the Arabian
Nights (157) of the ‘Barber about his third brother’ with Latin translation and a
transliteration of it using the pronunciation of classical Arabic. Uncommon. WorldCat
locates 9 copies, all of which are in Europe. KVK locates five copies, with one in
Sweden.
2). Carmen elegiacum Ibnu-l-Faridi cum commentario Abdu-l-Ghanyi e duobus codicibus... in lucem edidit Georgius Augustus Wallin.
‘Umar ibn ‘Ali Ibn al-Farid (1181-1235) was from Cairo and is one of the most
famous of Sufi poets writing in Arabic. Certain of his poems had been printed by
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Silvestre de Sacy and others prior to 1850. Here we have the prose commentary
(Sharh) taken from two mss, one in the British Museum (now British Library), and
the other then at the Asiatic Society in St. Petersburg. This is by Abd al-Ghani ibn
Isma‘il al-Nabulsi (1641-1731), a leading legal scholar, a Sufi, a prolific writer. The
Arabic text is printed lithographically ‘on the stone by the hand of the learned Mr
Frans Liewendal’. Lithography had been practised in Finland for some years as Ekki
Antonnen has written: ‘Fredrik Tengström founded the first lithography printing
house in Finland in 1834. Frans Oscar Liewendal, a skillful lithographer hired by
Tengström to run the company, bought the printing house from Tengström at the
end of 1840’s. Beside the commercial orders, Liewendal also drew the first signed
lithograph in Finland. It is two-coloured and depicts the English fleet bombing
Suomenlinna in 1855’. WorldCat locates 12 copies, with the British Library and
Cambridge among the holding libraries (the copy at Christ’s College, Cambridge
(RS S.5.551) was left by the Orientalist William Robertson Smith). Copac also
locates a copy at Oxford.
3). Sharh al-‘allama Badr-ad-Din ‘ala qasidat walidihi al-‘allama Ibn-Malik almashura bi-Lamiyat al-af‘al.
Lithographed throughout, also by Liewendal. The text on the verb is by Ibn Malik
(c.1204-74) who came from Jaen in Spain but went from there ultimately to
Damascus where he taught for many years. Wallin learnt Ibn Malik’s Alfiyya — an
Arabic grammar in 1000 rhymed verse couplets — while living in Cairo in 1844.
His teacher, with whom he studied on a near daily basis, was a local scholar called
Ali Nida al-Barrani. The commentary is by one Badr-al-Din, about whom little is
known other than he was the son of Ibn Malik. Scarce. WorldCat locates just two
copies, at Leiden University and the University and State Library of Saxony-Anhalt.
See: Carl Brockelmann, Geschichte der Arabischen Literatur 1, 526.

“A Country Hitherto Wholly Unknown to Europeans”
26 WELLSTED (Lieut. J.R.). Travels in Arabia. Vol. I. Oman and Nakab
El Hajar. Vol. II. Sinai; Survey of the Gulf of Akabah; Coasts of Arabia and
Nubia, &c.&c.&c.
First edition. 2 vols. 5 maps (3 folding) & 7 lithograph plates. 8vo. Original teal
blind-stamped cloth, gilt titling to spines; professional repairs to spines, some
light staining to the boards of both vols., spine of vol. 2 slightly sunned. A few
closed tears to the large folding map of Oman, with amateur tape repairs. A
very good copy. xvi, 446; x, 472pp. London, John Murray, 1838.
£5,000
An extremely important source on Oman in the first half of the nineteenth century. “Wellsted was an acute observer and not blinded by prejudice or ignorance in
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Hitherto Wholly Unknown to Europeans”. The first volume also contains several
valuable passages on the Eastern coast of Arabia, with sections on the British punitive expeditions to Ras al-Khaimah and the pearl fisheries of Bahrain.
It was during his second attempt to explore Oman, made in 1837, that Wellsted
was taken ill with fever and whilst delirious shot himself. The injuries he received
forced him to retire in 1839, his health shattered and his mental state diminished.
He sadly died at the early age of 42, some three years later in England.
Macro, 2282.

Recovering Ormsby's Travels
27 WELLSTED (Capt. J.R., Indian Navy). Travels to the City of the
Caliphs, along the Shores of the Persian Gulf and the Mediterranean. Including
a Voyage to the Coast of Arabia, and a Tour on the Island of Socotra.
First edition. 2 vols. Folding map and lithograph frontispiece to each vol. 8vo.
Contemporary calf (handsome Eton gift binding), rebacked, original gilt spines
laid down. xiii, 405; viii, 347pp. London, Henry Colburn, 1840.
£3,500

his description of the local people. His accounts of the geography of Oman, particularly the irrigation systems and the way of life in remote mountain tracts, continue
to be important as a unique description of the country at an early date.” (ODNB).
Following two surveying expeditions between 1830 and 1834 to the Red Sea
and the coast of Arabia, Wellsted obtained leave in November 1835 to travel to
Oman. Arriving in Muscat his party were kindly received by the Imam; however,
having reached Sib in late January, they were struck down with fever and were
unable to progress for a month.
Despite being unable to fulfil his original plan of travelling inland as far as
Diriyah (in modern-day Saudi Arabia), he traversed much of Oman and kept a
thorough record of his observations. The entire first volume of Travels in Arabia,
relates to those 1835 explorations and is the fullest account of Oman then published; indeed, he adds to the title of his Map of Oman the comment “A Country
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An uncommon book which is one of the best English nineteenth-century accounts of
the Persian Gulf, in which Wellsted wrote up and edited the adventures of his friend
Lieut. Ormsby (of the Indian
Navy), whose travels covered
Muscat, Gambrun (Bandar
Abbas), Bushire, Basra, Baghdad, Damascus, Tripoli and
the eastern Mediterranean.
In addition, Wellsted
includes his own impressions
of two months on the Yemeni
island of Socotra, where he
had travelled for some weeks
in early 1834 whilst on leave
from the surveying ship Palinurus.
Macro, 2283; Wilson, 242.
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IRAQ, JORDAN, KURDISTAN,
LEBANON, PALESTINE & SYRIA

the time, is complicated: multiple descriptions tend toward painting “a courageous
and devoted servant of empire” (ODNB), whereas recent assessments rightly factor
in the evidence of his abuses.
Rare. Copac/Jisc locates just one copy in the UK, at Oxford. WorldCat adds two
further holdings at the Bavarian State Library and the University of Haifa. No copies in North American institutions (Harvard and Princeton have microfilm copies
in their Arabic collections).

Uncommon Work on the Druze
29 CARNARVON ([Henry Howard Molyneux Herbert, 4th] Earl of).
Recollections of the Druses of the Lebanon. And notes on their religion.

A Defence of Leachman's Assassin
28 'ALWACHĪ ('Abd al-Hamı̄d). Al-Shaykh Dārı̄ qātil al-Kūlūnı̄l Lichman
fı̄ Khān al-Nuqtah. [English title:] Sheik Dhari, Assassin of Lieut-Col. G.E.
Leachman at Khan El-Nuqta.
First edition. English title to back wrapper and recto of final leaf, arabic text
throughout. With 16 black and white photographic illustrations (on 5 leaves).
8vo. Original lime green printed wrappers, minor wear to head and tail of
spine, wrappers a little dusty and finger-stained, otherwise very good. 158, [2]
pp. Bibliographical references, p.141-143. Baghdad, Maktab al-‘Alwaji wa-alHajjiyah, 1968.
£250
A fascinating defence of Sheikh Dari, who
killed the British Intelligence Officer Gerard
Leachman on August 12 1920. It includes brief
but detailed biographies of both men (that of
Leachman includes his travels to Arabia and
Iraq), an exposition of the acts leading up to
the event and an account of the day itself.
Though the book links Sheikh Dari’s act to the
Iraqi revolt of 1920, records of his trial signal
that the killing was not politically motivated
in the wider sense, but was instead committed
in response to abuse suffered at the hands of
Leachman (see: Kadhim, Abbas, Reclaiming
Iraq, University of Texas Press, 2012, p.80).
Leachman’s legacy, like those of so many
British Officials operating in the Middle East at
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First edition. 8vo. Original light purple cloth, gilt, the spine sunned, hinges
splitting but holding firmly. Light foxing throughout, interior clean otherwise.
A very good copy. viii, 132, [2], 32[publisher’s catalogue] pp. London, John
Murray, 1860.
£1,000
The author visited Syria and Lebanon in the Spring of 1853. Despite
having no initial plan to publicise
his observations, the Mount Lebanon civil war of 1860 spurred him
toward writing this book.
He first describes his journey from Beirut to Damascus, with
a good description of Deir al-Qamar, which was being rebuilt after
the war of 1842. He then provides
a sketch of the Druze and their
religion, informed by first-hand
experience and his familiarity with
the authoritative works of Churchill and Silvestre de Sacy.
Chapter VII is devoted to
the Yezidis and includes a description of the author’s visit to the village of Lalish, later in 1853.
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Islamic Antiquities in Baghdad
30 DEPARTMENT OF ANTIQUITIES. A Guide to the Arab Museum
of Khan Marjan in Baghdad.
First edition. Arabic text. With 38 half-tone black and white plates. 8vo.
Original rose printed wrappers (front wrapper in Arabic, back wrapper in
English); some loss to head and tail of spine, a few closed tears to extremities,
spine slightly sunned. A very good copy of an innately fragile publication. [vi],
47, [1]blank pp. Baghdad, printed at the Government Press, 1938. SOLD
A beautifully illustrated history and
guide to the Arab Museum based in
the Khan Murjan of Baghdad.
The Khan Murjan was built in
the fourteenth century by Aminuddin Murjan (d.774AH/1372AD),
who also funded the Murjan Mosque
- one of the oldest mosques in Baghdad. The building was designed as
a caravanserai and, for centuries,
housed merchants, scholars and travellers passing through the city. With
two stories of rooms, a high-ceilinged
central hall and beautifully ornamented windows and arches, it was
(and continues to be) an important
and handsome example of Islamic
architecture.
Due to later periods of neglect
and flood-damage, the building languished in semi-ruin for close to two
hundred years. Then, in the early
1930s, Sati’ al-Husri (1880-1968),
recently appointed as Director of Antiquities, ordered renovations and repairs so that
it could be re-born as a museum dedicated to Islamic artefacts. Previous directors,
all of whom were European, had primarily focused on pre-Islamic antiquities, so his
decision - informed by his commitment to Arab nationalism - marked a significant
change of perspective.
As the museum was fairly short-lived, the present guide gives a rare insight
into its time at Khan Murjan.
Rare in commerce, with no copies in auction records.

First edition. 48 sepia photogravure plates, with captions in French and English.
Oblong 8vo. Original pictorial wrapper, bound with blue cord; extremities
slightly worn, covers a little dusty, corners bumped. Neat ink ownership
inscription to recto of first leaf. A very good copy. [3], [1]ad., [48]plates, [2]
ads ff. Alep, Édition V. Derounian, [c.1931]. [WITH] TOURIST OFFICE OF
NORTHERN SYRIA. ROTROU (Viscount [Pioix] de). Aleppo. The ancient
and populous capital of Northern Syria. The Town of perpetual Oriental
miracle. 8vo. Original printed wrappers, stapled. 12pp. Alep, Imp. Rotos,
[c.1930s].
£750
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A Photographic Hymn to Aleppo
31

DEROUNIAN (Vartan). Alep et ses Environs.

A remarkable photographic record of Aleppo. The plates cover the great buildings
of the city (including the Citadel and Great Mosque) and the vaulted streetscapes
of small residences and bazaars. Certain images stand out for their classical framing
and warmth, such as the glowing interior of a coppersmith’s shop. Following the
Aleppo images are photographs of the Dead Cities of northwestern Syria, including Raqqa and al-Bara.
Vartan Derounian (1888-1954) was an Armenian-Syrian photographer, who
spent a number of decades documenting the people and places of Northern Syria,
and is best known for his photographs of Armenian refugees, who had escaped the
genocide of 1914-1923. His shop was situated on the Boulevard de France (later
renamed Shukri al-Quwatli Street, after the first president of post-independence

Syria), selling prints, photographic equipment and processing services. An advert
on the lower wrapper, with a line drawing of the shopfront, states that he was the
official photographer to the French delegation, archaeological service and administrations in the city.
Loosely inserted in this copy is a pamphlet published for English-speaking
tourists visiting Aleppo in the 1930s. It was written by the Viscount Pioix de Rotrou,
who was the director of the Aleppo Museum.
Rare. Copac/Jisc locates one copy (at the BL) and WorldCat adds just four more
holdings. The pamphlet is also rare: no copies in Jisc and just two in WorldCat (at
the Humboldt University of Berlin and the New York Public Library).

Post-WWI Kurdish and Syriac Grammar
32 ELLOW (Agha Petros). “Assyrian, Kurdish & Yizidis”: indexed
grammar and vocabulary, with a few grammatical notes.
First edition. 12mo. Original quarter red cloth with printed yellow boards;
extremities a little worn, boards dusty, otherwise good. Some spotting to edges
and opening and closing leaves. [4], 87, [1]blank, iv pp. Baghdad, Government
Press, 1920.
£500
An uncommon grammar, devoted to
the Kurdish (Kurmanji) and modern
Syriac spoken in the regions between
Mosul and the Black Sea.
A g h a Pe t r o s E l l o w wa s
Commander-in-Chief of the AssyroChaldean Forces, who were allied to
Britain during the First World War. In
a short introduction, he states the
grammar was printed “to meet the
needs of those, who through the War
are interested in the ancient Chris-tians
and Tribes of Central Asia” (p.[2]).
However, it was much more
likely used by officials attempting to
navigate the fractured and fractious
post-war landscape, in which new
countries were forming and ancestral homelands were being split. By
1933, the homeland of the Yezidis
was “divided by the borders of four
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separate states – Iraq, Turkey, Iran and Syria” (Açikyildiz, Birgül, The Yezidis, p.58),
as was also the case for the Kurds.
A year before the publication of Ellow’s work, the Government Press issued
another Kurdish grammar, by Major E.B. Soane. Soane’s grammar focused on the
dialect spoken in Sulaymaniyah, where Mahmud Barzanji first revolted against
(British-backed) Iraqi authority; further exemplifying how Government Press publications were almost always spurred by political events in British Mesopotamia
(later Mandatory Iraq).
Rare in commerce, with no copies in auction records.

33 EMPSON (R. H. W.). The Cult of the Peacock Angel. A Short Account
of the Yezidi Tribes of Kurdistan.
First edition. With six plates (incl. frontis.). 8vo. Original dark green cloth, title
stamped in gilt to spine, bottom edge uncut; some minor wear to extremities, both free-endpapers browned, light foxing to title-page, otherwise very
good. [1]-235, [1]blank, [2]advertisements, [2]blank pp. London, H. F. & G.
Witherby, 1928.
£450
The first three decades of the twentieth century witnessed a small flowering of
Western scholarship on the Yazidis of Iraq and Kurdistan. Much of this work sought to
shed light on the religious practices of the ethno-religious group
and dispel the negative perception of their faith as a form of
devil worship.
Empson’s study does this
admirably: drawing on first-hand
experience of life in the Yazidi
“strongholds” and research of the
extant literature, to describe a
complex religion in which Tawuse
Melek - often misunderstood as
Satan by outsiders - is the leader
of the archangels and an emanation of God. Chapters include II.
The Origin of the Yezidi Tribes,
IV. Tribes and their Strongholds
and XI. The Holy Books.
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Arab Brotherhood and Alliance
35 GOVERNMENT OF IRAQ, MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS. Almādatān al-thānı̄at wal-tāsi‘at min mı̄thāq Jāmi‘at al-Duwal al-‘Arabiyyah...
(Article 2 and Article 9 of the Charter of the Arab League. [With] The Treaty
of Arab Brotherhood and Alliance Convened between Iraq and the Kingdom
of Saudi Arabia. [With] Instrument of Accession of the Kingdom of Yemen to
The Treaty of Arab Brotherhood and Alliance Convened between Iraq and
The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.)
8vo. Original light green printed wrappers, stapled; staples slightly rusty, small
tears to head and tail of spine, wrappers a little stained and dust-soiled. A good
copy of a fragile pamphlet. [2]title, [4]; [2], 7, [1]blank; [2], 7, [1]blank pp.
Baghdad, Matba‘at al-Hukumah (Government Press), 1947.
£1,750

The First European Grammar of Kurdish
34

GARZONI (Maurizio). Grammatica e vocabulario della lingua Kurda.

First edition. Woodcut vignette to title-page. 8vo. Contemporary paste-paper
decorated wrappers, recent green cloth spine; a few small stains to wrappers,
extremities a little worn, otherwise very good. Light foxing throughout, small
label to verso of title. Uncut and unopened. 288pp. Roma, Stamperia della
Sacra Congregazione di Propaganda Fide, 1787.
£2,000
A nice copy of the first Kurdish grammar published in Europe. Mirella Galetti, in
her talk at the 2006 World Congress of Kurdish Studies, spoke of its importance
to Kurdish history, as the first “acknowledgment of the originality of the Kurdish
language” on a scientific basis.
Maurizio Garzoni (1734-1804) was based at the Dominican mission in Mosul
and lived in the region from 1762 to 1788. He set out for the Kurdish homelands in
1764, becoming the second missionary to do so after Leopoldo Soldini, and resided
there for over a decade. Having gained fluency in the language he began to compile
his grammar, a brilliantly thorough work with a vocabulary of some 4500 words
(each with an Italian translation).
See: Mirella Galetti, Kurdistan and its Christians, (accessed 10 December 2019).
Birrell & Garnett, 127; Zaunmüller, 232.
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A seemingly unrecorded official pamphlet, reprinting articles from the Charter of
the Arab League (22 March 1945) and previous treaties between Iraq, Saudi Arabia
and Yemen. Published two years after the formation of the League, it was most
likely produced to demonstrate Iraq’s part in earlier efforts of rapprochement and
pan-Arab cooperation.
It contains articles II (stating the purpose of the League, namely the strengthening of relations between member-states) and IX (allowing the member-states to
conclude further agreements in line with the League’s tenets) from the 1945 charter, part of The Treaty of Arab Brotherhood
and Alliance convened between Iraq and
the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (signed on
10 Muharram 1335/April 1936) and the
instrument of Accession of the Kingdom
of Yemen to that treaty.
The 1936 treaty between Iraq and
Saudi Arabia was an important step in the
improved relations between the previously unfriendly Kingdoms. Though it represented pan-Arab ideas, the draft agreements —objected to by the British— were
more radical, and even proposed a mutual
defensive treaty against aggression by a
third party against either Kingdom (see:
Porath, Yehoshua, In Search of Arab Unity
1930-1945, Routledge, 1986, p.181-3).
No copies in Copac/Jisc or WorldCat.
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sailed for St Petersburg. He then travelled overland, and on 6 December entered
Baghdad, where he took up residence as a teacher of Christianity. Working with Karl
Gottlieb Pfander, the pietist missionary scholar, he helped the poor with his surgical knowledge, established an Arabic school, and made attempts at the conversion
of the Jewish residents. In 1831, his second year in Baghdad, the plague appeared;
half of the population died within two months, including Mary Groves, who died
on 14 May, and their baby daughter. In June, Baghdad was besieged by the pasha
of Mosul, and Groves, already ill with typhus fever, was now in danger from the
soldiers of losing his life.” Groves later moved to India, where he spent most of the
next twenty years.
This copy was owned by Robert Haldane, a Scottish Protestant clergyman
with a similar evangelical zeal to Groves. Haldane is best known as the founder the
Society for the Propagation of the Gospel at Home.
The last copy to appear on the market was the Brooke-Hitching copy in 2014,
which made £10,000.

The First American Warship to Visit the Syrian Coast
37 ISRAEL (John) & LUNDT (N. Henry). Journal of a Cruize in the U.S.
Ship Delaware 74, in the Mediterranean, in the Years 1833 & 34, together
with a sketch of a journey to Jerusalem.
First edition. 12mo. Contemporary quarter calf over marbled boards, spine
stamped in gilt, housed in a drop-down buckram cloth box; boards rubbed,
some loss to head of spine. [4], 106 (mis-paginated, really 107), [1]blank pp.
[Port] Mahon [Minorca], The Widow Serra and Son, 1835.
£4,250

An excellent unsophisticated copy with the half-title. Groves had received training
in dentistry and medicine, though by 1829 decided to dedicate his life to missionary work. He is perhaps best known as a founder of the Plymouth Brethren. This
work is an account of his first voyage abroad.
ODNB summarises the author’s eventful, and rather tragic, time in Iraq: “On
12 June 1829 Groves, accompanied by his wife and family, John Kitto, and others,

The Delaware was the first American naval ship to visit Beirut, and the tour did
much to establish American prestige in Egypt and the Levant. The Commodore,
Daniel T. Patterson, told the American Missionaries that he had come, in no small
part, as a demonstration of their government’s support for them. The ship had a
crew of some 876 (incl. Patterson’s wife and three daughters) and during its “stay
in Beirut ... it was estimated that 40,000 persons visited her” (Finnie, Pioneers East,
1967, p.200).
David H. Finnie notes that “Service in the Mediterranean was much sought
after by young officers with a flair for the exotic and antique” (ibid., p.262) and
his point is much evidenced in the palpable excitement of this journal. Written
in rather colloquial prose by two crew-members, it contains a breezy, energetic
account of the voyage to Beirut, followed by a more detailed account of the overland journey from Jaffa to Jerusalem. They devote a number of pages to describing
Alexandria and Jerusalem; comparing book-learnt visions with the reality of the
cities as they were in 1834.
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A Lovely Unsophisticated Copy
36

GROVES (Anthony N.). Journal of a Residence at Bagdad.

First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s quarter cloth over boards, original paper label to
spine, rear hinge starting but holding fine, ownership inscription to the front
free endpaper. Housed in a custom green cloth clamshell box. xv, [1], 306,
2ads.pp. London, James Nisbet, 1832.
£5,000

Scarce. WorldCat lists copies at the
BL, the Biblioteca Nacional de España, and seven copies in North America. A Spanish language edition of the
same year and publisher is even rarer,
with WorldCat finding only three
holdings.
Palau, 122048; Rosenbach, no. 390;
cf Sabin 35267.

Baghdad Mapped Out on Shirt Cuffs
38 JONES (Commander James Felix, I.N.). THOMAS (R. Hughes,
Compiler and Editor). Memoirs by Commander James Felix Jones, I.N.
Steam-Trip to the North of Baghdad, in April 1846; with notes of various
objects of interest en route. Journey for the purpose of determining the tract
of the ancient Nahrwan canal undertaken in 1848. Journey to the Frontier of
Turkey and Persia, through a part of Kurdistan. Researches in the Vicinity of
the Median wall of Xenophon and along the old course of the River Tigris;
and the discovery of the site of the Ancient Opis. Memoir on the Province
of Baghdad... [etc]. Compiled and Edited by R. Hughes Thomas, Assistant
Secretary, Political Department.
First edition. Selections from the Records of the Bombay Government No. XLIII,
New Series. Folding table, 5 folding maps (3 of which are loose in the front
and back pockets) and 25 lithographed views, plans and plates. Many of the
maps and plates are hand-coloured. Large 8vo. Original brown cloth, as issued,
neatly repaired, retaining the original paper labels to spine and upper board.
Endpapers browned and slightly fragile, interior very good otherwise. xxiii,

500, [1](folding appendix sheet) pp. Bombay, Printed for the Government at
the Bombay Education Society’s Press, 1857.
£18,500
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A notoriously rare book, complete and in the original binding. It is among the most
important nineteenth-century sources on Ottoman Iraq.
Felix Jones joined the Bombay Marine at the tender age of fourteen and first
saw service in the Palinurus surveying the northern part of the Red Sea, whilst a
later commission found him engaged on the first British survey of the Persian Gulf
under Haines. In 1839 he surveyed the harbour of Kuwait (then referred to as
Graine), and this led to an almost continuous period of service in the Middle East,
ending in 1862 as Political Agent in the Persian Gulf, in which capacity he planned
the British invasion of Persia.
Memoirs… relates to his travels, surveying and archaeological researches in
Ottoman Iraq, Kurdistan and the Kermanshah province of western Iran. R.M. Burrell,
in his excellent introduction to the 1998 reprint (Archive Editions), stresses its
importance and research value, singling out the Memoir on the Province of Baghdad
for special praise: “For historians, the outstanding paper in this volume is the fifth
one… It is nothing less than an encyclopaedia of information on Baghdad in the
mid-nineteenth century” (p.xxvi). In just under a hundred pages, Jones unfurls an
abundance of intelligence; including lists of principal buildings, size of population
(Jones estimates 60,000), diversity (communities, languages etc.), and lists of trades
and occupations.
Accompanying Jones’ notes on Baghdad is a beautiful coloured lithographed
map of the city (held in the back pocket). Measuring 32 by 52 inches, it is remarkably detailed and accurate, so much so that “…in 1912 the Ottoman Governor

of Baghdad made an official request for a copy, in order to assist with the implementation of various schemes of municipal reform.” (ibid., p.xxix). Though Jones’
text is tight-lipped about the survey for the map — which had to be carried out in
secret, to avoid Ottoman suspicion — Burrell reveals how it was done. He describes
how Jones’ colleague W. Collingwood, “…after walking down a particular street…
would take a pencil and record on his shirt cuffs both the direction of the street and
the number of paces he had just taken in traversing it.” (p.xxix, but see C.R. Low
History of the Indian Navy, 1613-1863, London 1877, vol. II, p.409, for the original
description). The present example of the map is in near fine condition, which is
highly unusual for a map of such size.
The plates were printed on thin paper particularly susceptible to damage,
but in this copy they are in a remarkably good state of preservation and the colours
remain vibrant. On the plates accompanying the paper on Baghdad, Felix Jones
remarks: “The nine views of Baghdad which now follow are kindly furnished me by
Dr. Hyslop [Assistant Surgeon]. They are photographs of his own taking, quite true,
though somewhat indistinct owing to deterioration of the collodion.” To this day,
Hyslop’s photographs — which, if extant, would be among the earliest photographs
of the Middle East — have not been found.
Wilson, p.111.

The Beautiful Game in Iraq
39 KERIM (A.). Photograph of men’s football team, Mandatory Iraq,
circa 1930s.
Original silver gelatin photograph, in the studio’s printed mount; several
small stains, dents and scratches to the mount, corners bumped, single inky
fingerprint to image, edges slightly faded, photograph otherwise clear and
undimmed. [Baghdad or Hinaidi], A. Kerim, [c.1930s].
£300
A handsome photograph of a men’s football team, taken by A. Kerim, photographer to the King of Iraq.
Though modern football was played in Iraq prior to the First World War
– introduced by visitors to port cities and students returning from Istanbul - the
sport proliferated under the British Mandate. The game was hugely popular at RAF
Hinaidi and Habbaniya (where British servicemen played with Indian, Assyrian,
Kurdish and Arab colleagues) and entered Iraqi school-life in 1917, when Major
Humphrey Ernest Bowman introduced physical education classes to the curriculum. March 7, 1918 witnessed the first recorded match in the country, between
two school teams, and, in 1931, the first all-Iraqi team, “Al-Quwa Al-Jawiya or Air
Force was… founded by a group of Iraqi flight policeman” (Hassanin Mubarak, Iraqi
Football History) at RAF Hinaidi.
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The present photograph captures eleven alert young men and their coach,
posing in the time-honoured two-row formation. Due to the plainness of their kit
and the absence of caption or annotation, we have been unable to determine their
team-name. Given their ages (likely late-teens to early-twenties) they are possibly
the students of a military college in Baghdad or Hinaidi, where Kerim ran studios.
See: Hassanin Mubarak, Iraqi Football History, (accessed 10/01/20).

“SECRET”
40 [LAWRENCE (T.E.)].   E.E.F. AND ARAB BUREAU. Military Handbook
on Palestine.

One of the very rare secret intelligence handbooks and reports put together by
the Arab Bureau, Egyptian Expeditionary Force, and associated military agencies.
This and other similar reports (including Military Report on the Sinai Peninsula and
Handbook of the Turkish Army) were frequently reprinted according to the latest
intelligence: one of the reasons for their rarity is the regulation demanding that
officers return their copy of the old edition in return for a new one.

The present book appears to be the only Arab Bureau military handbook
to acknowledge Lawrence’s contribution: under Sources and References there is
mention of “Reports from Lieutenant-Colonel S.E. Newcombe, D.S.O., Captain
T.E. Lawrence...” The title page (reproduced on the binding) includes the notes
“SECRET. This Handbook is the property of H.B.M. Government. FOR OFFICIAL
USE ONLY. NOTE. This book is not to be shown nor may its contents be transmitted to any unauthorized person.”
Extremely rare. No copies of the second provisional edition in Copac/Jisc or
WorldCat. Jisc locates a copy of the third provisional edition (June 30, 1917) at
Oxford. WorldCat locates four further copies of the third provisional edition, at
the National Library of Israel, the Huntington Library, the US Army War College
and the Australian War Memorial (according to WorldCat, at least one of these is
lacking the loose maps). WorldCat also locates two copies of the first provisional
edition (90pp., with one loose folding map), at the National Library of Australia
and the Australian War Memorial.
Not in O’Brien; Flavell, 19.
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Second Provisional edition, March 10, 1917. One of 250 copies. Prepared
by G. S. (I), E.E.F., Cairo and Arab Bureau. Illustrated with eleven maps and
plans (three folding) in the text. Two folding maps (the large general map
of Palestine separated at some folds and with one closed tear, but clean and
complete) in pocket at rear. 8vo. Original cream printed boards, yellow linen
spine, rounded corners, blue endpapers; boards a little stained and spotted,
edges slightly browned. A very good copy of an innately fragile publication.
viii, 222, [2]pp. Cairo, Government Press, 1917.
£4,500

41

PARFIT (J. T.). Among the Druzes of Lebanon and Bashan.

First edition. With 16 black and white photographic plates. 8vo. Original
green cloth, gilt lettering to spine and black lettering to front cover; very light
wear to extremities, corners slightly bumped, very good otherwise. Endpapers
browned, a few instances of spotting, rest of interior clean and bright. Ownership
inscription of Marian Parfit to front free-endpaper. viii, 252, [2]pp. London,
Hunter and Longhurst, 1917.
SOLD
An account of missionary work in Mount Lebanon, with a description of the Druze people,
their history and faith.
Parfit narrates “seven years’ work
amongst the secret sects of Syria”, focusing
on the establishment of mission schools in the
mountainous lands south and east of Beirut,
where many Druze communities were based.
He gives a particularly interesting description
of the buildings used for the first school (at Ain
Aanoub) – a once grand residence overgrown
and “half-ruined” (p.39) — which had been
home to the eccentric Mrs Worsley, who arrived
in Lebanon with the intention of discovering
descendants of the ancient Hittites.
To the main narrative of school-building and teaching, he adds much on relations
between the Druzes and other communities
(including animosities with the Maronites), and significant events such as the dangerously severe Winter of 1911.

First edition, one of 350 copies. With a plan and 12 double-page coloured
maps (plus a loosely inserted cyanotype map of Amman, not issued with the
handbook). 8vo. Original red cloth with wrap-around fastening tie, black
lettering to front cover; spine slightly darkened, top of front cover rubbed,
illegible ms. ownership inscription to top right of cover, otherwise very good.
Numerous neat ms. amendments, a duplicated typescript amendment and a
pasted in amendment. [2], 60, [3]blank, [1]printer’s slug, [8]blank, [1], [24]
maps, [1]notes pp. Cairo, Government Press, 1923.
£1,250

An extremely rare handbook, issued to pilots flying the Cairo-Baghdad Air Route
— a pioneering airmail service that was the first to cross the Syrian Desert.
First proposed in response to Winston Churchill’s frustration at the 28 days
it took for mail to travel between London and Baghdad, the creation and operation of the route was placed in the hands of the RAF. Their primary obstacle was
the 540-mile stretch between Amman and Baghdad, a swathe of largely featureless desert (its barrenness evidenced in the 12 sectional maps in the handbook).
Though the pilots could potentially maintain a direct compass heading the whole
distance, a visible route was essential for refuelling and locating downed mail-planes.
The initial solution was to create a line
using deep car tracks, marked with 26 landing
sites; a brutal endeavour somehow completed
in six weeks. This, however, was soon shrouded
by shifting sands and had to be replaced by a
tractor-made furrow. The furrow proved more
successful and the route was opened on June
23, 1921, with the first mail going out on July
28, making the journey in under eleven hours.
The RAF continued to operate the route for
the following years, but struggled to make the
service profitable, eventually handing it over
to Imperial Airways in 1926.
The novelty and potential danger of the
route necessitated the Pilot’s Hand-book…,
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Crossing the Desert in Hours Instead of Weeks
42

ROYAL AIR FORCE. Pilot’s Handbook of the Cairo-Baghdad Route.

which contains all manner of useful (not to mention life-saving) information.
Sections include “Procedure in Case of Forced Landing”, “Procedure in Case of
Losing the Track” and “List of Useful Arab Phrases”. Pilots were encouraged to
“embody in their copy … any subsequent amendments which may be published
from time to time by Headquarters Staff” (p.1), a prompt to which the owner of
the present copy abided. There are: seven pages with ms. amendments and additions, a duplicated typescript sheet of amendments (facing p.10), a pasted-in printed
amendment (facing p.11) and a beautiful, loosely-inserted cyanotype of Amman
and its environs.
No copies of the first edition in Copac/Jisc or WorldCat.
See: Graham Chandler, “Cairo to Baghdad in 1921” in Air & Space, June 2018
(accessed online: 10 December 2019).

“The law of Transjordan is Turkish law as it existed on the 23rd of September, 1918,
except in so far as it has been superseded or modified since that date. To indicate
the extent to which it has been so superseded and modified is the purpose of this
volume... ” (from the Compiler’s Preface).
Seton was President of the District Court, Jaffa from 1920-26, after which
he took on the post of Judicial Adviser Transjordan in which role he produced this
digest. He was subsequently President of the District Court in Haifa, 1931-35,
before moving on to become Puisne Judge, Jamaica. This was his sole publication.
This copy is unmarked as such, but is from the Library of Glubb Pasha, and
is the Arab Legion Head Quarters copy, ink stamp to the front pastedown, and
inscription, “Not to be taken from the Head Quarters of the Arab Legion” in Peake
Pasha’s hand, signed by him.

Signed by Peake Pasha, Creator of the Arab Legion

Baghdad Before the Revolution

43 SETON (C[laud] R[amsay] W[ilmot]) [compiler]. Legislation of
Transjordan 1918-1930. Translated from the Arabic, including the Laws,
Public Notices, Proclamations, Regulations, Etc.
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[ZEKI (Memdouh), editor.] Pocket Guide to Baghdad.

Large 8vo. Endpapers lightly foxed, otherwise very good in the original buff
buckram, leather labels to the spine, labels a little rubbed and lifting at the
corners. viii, 844pp. Published for the Government of Transjordan by the
Crown Agents for the Colonies, [1931].
£1,500

Revised second edition. With 20 black and white photographic illustrations,
18 line drawings (by Akram Shukri and Pat Roy), 5 plans and a folding map.
Small 4to. Original pictorial wrappers, stapled; spine sunned, staples rusty,
otherwise very good. Another map of Baghdad, removed from a different
publication, loosely inserted. A-X(mostly ads.), 126pp. Baghdad, The Times
Press, 1953.
£350

66

67

A beautiful guide to the Iraqi capital, “...prepared not only for the casual visitor
but also for the resident.” (p.W). It contains a wealth of information on the climate, appropriate dress, currency, transportation, hotels, sites of interest, cinemas,
churches, mosques, and, last but not least, bookshops (listing establishments for
English and Arabic-language browsing). The editor, Memdouh Zeki, was a resident
of the city and contributed lively articles to The Iraq Times (offprints of which can
be found in the British Library).
Published in the same year that Faisal II commenced his active rule as King of
Iraq, it provides a picture of Baghdad in its last decade of Hashemite rule. Though
it eschews any mention of the tensions of the period, the numerous references to
British institutions (understandable for an English language guide) point toward
the entrenched British influence in Iraq, which was the primary stimulus for the
anti-imperialists’ protests and eventual overthrow of the (British-backed) monarchy
in the 14 July Revolution.
Scarce. Copac/Jisc locates two copies, at the Royal Asiatic Society and Exeter.
WorldCat adds three more, at Leiden University, Würzburg University and the
Library of Art History (Berlin State Museums).
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PERSIA
45

DE BODE (The Baron C.A.). Travels in Luristan and Arabistan.

First edition. Two vols. With 15 engraved and lithographed plates (incl. two
frontispieces and two folding) and two folding maps. 8vo. Original reddishbrown blind decorated cloth, lettered in gilt; very slight wear to extremities,
a few small tears to joints of both vols, some faint marks to boards. As with
most copies, some of the plates are browned and spotted (especially the frontis. of vol. II), rest of interior very clean and fresh. Overall very good. xx, 404;
xii, 400 pp. London, J. Madden and Co., 1845.
£1,500
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An essential work on Western Persia.
The author arrived in Persia as a member of the Russian legation to Tehran,
and resided there in the early 1840s. From there, he visited myriad cities, towns
and archaeological sites, including Isfahan, Persepolis, Shiraz, Kazerun, Shooshtar,
Borujerd, Susa and Khorramabad. The present work concerns his travels in Western Persia, which saw him progress up through the modern-day provinces of Fars,
Khuzestan and Lorestan. Though other Europeans had traversed those parts, de
Bode “filled some empty spaces in existing maps” (Howgego).
“It is mostly a travel book, however, the author gives a good picture of tribal
life and especially the political situation in Fars; principally the hostility between
the Qashqai tribe which controlled the countryside and the Qavam ol Molk family
which controlled Shiraz. There are also descriptions of historical sites and monuments along the way.” (Ghani).
Abbey, Travel, 391; Ghani, p.93; Howgego II, G2; Wilson, p.26.

Presentation Copy
46 DICKSON (Brig.-General W.E.R.). East Persia. A Backwater of the
Great War.
First edition. Frontispiece and eight other plates, folding map at the rear. 8vo.
Original green cloth, blind rules to the boards, gilt lettering to spine; some
minor damp-staining to fore edge of back cover, front cover slightly sunned,
light foxing to edges and opening and closing pages, otherwise very good. viii,
275, 12ads pp. London, Arnold & Co., 1924.
£550
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Presentation inscription to front free endpaper: “C. F. Hocken from the author Sept
1930”.
An account of Dickson’s role as Inspector-General of Communications in East
Persia during the First World War. As well as outlining how he organised a line of
communications across the eastern border of present day Iran (adjoining Afghanistan),
he provides chapters on the Third Anglo-Afghan War, the opportunities for Indian
trade in East Persia and the history of Persia from the assassination of Naser al-Din
Shah Qajar to the start of WWI.

Medical Officer’s Guide to Persia
47

KHAREGAT (Rustam). A Tourist Guide to Iran.

First edition. With numerous half-tone black and white photographic illustrations and a folding map (loose in rear pocket). Large 8vo. Original blue
cloth, gilt lettering to spine, gilt stamp of the Sassanian King Varahran IV to
front cover; spine sunned, small split to front joint, extremities a little rubbed,
otherwise very good. Light sporadic foxing to endpapers and edges, rest of
interior clean and bright. Red pencil marks to folding map. [4], viii, 387, [1]
blank pp. Bombay, G. Claridge & Co., 1935.
£350
A wonderfully thorough guide to Iran. The exceptional detail lifts it above its billing as a tourist guide, so much so that it occasionally reads like an official report.
From the preface: “In 1928-29 he [Kharegat] served as Medical Officer to
the Consulate and ex-officio British Vice-Consul in Seistan and Kain. During this
period, he travelled extensively in Iran and
took extraordinary pains to visit all relics of
the past, both great and small, and to take
proper notes on them. There is hardly any
other work of travel in Iran so full of topographical, historical, industrial, commercial
and archaeological information on every place
seen or read of.” (p.vi).
The last printed page of this copy (unnumbered), which usually shows the imprint,
appears to have been pasted to the rear freeendpaper. Oddly, the page also features a
small map of Iran, which makes it unlike the
other two copies this cataloguer has handled
(including the copy at the British Library).
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Intimate Letters on Qajar Persia - Association Copy
48 [MONEY (Robert Cotton)]. Journal of a Tour in Persia, during the
years 1824 & 1825.
First edition. Folding map. 8vo. Original boards, later green cloth spine and
printed label; corners slightly bumped, very good otherwise. Small marginal
paper flaw to B1. Attractive ownership inscription of the author’s wife to title
page, ‘Mary Money. Bombay. 1831.’ [iv], 256pp. London, [privately printed
by the parents of the author], printed by Teape and Sons, Tower Hill, 1828.
£4,750

his working life, but rather a series of personal reflections. It is nonetheless a valuable account of Persia in the years just before the Russo-Persian War of 1826-28.
The journal begins at Bushire, where Money and Stannus were based. There
is a good description of the port city and an outlining of his superior’s role: “Colonel
S. has to visit, conciliate, settle differences between, and curb the piratical spirit
of all the Arab Sheikhs on the opposite coast.” (p.9). Though further details of the
challenges facing Stannus are scant, the task of deterring the Persian court from
invading Bahrain is mentioned (see p.73).
From Bushire, Money travelled Northward, to Shiraz, Isfahan, and Tehran, and
Westward to Kermanshah. His descriptions of each city, along with the towns and
archaeological sites en route, are fresh and unguarded; flickering from engagement
with Persian culture (translating Hafiz for his parents) to the desire to return home
(nostalgia for church bells).
Decidedly Christian, Money is most effusive when tracing the movements
of the missionary — and translator of the New Testament into Persian — Henry
Martyn (1781-1812) in the Armenian Quarter of Isfahan. Other vivid passages
abound: Money questioning the too-small stature of Sir John Malcolm in a Qajar
painting; an old Parsee and his elegy for Captain Charles Christie (d.1812); a meeting with Fath-Ali Shah Qajar (1772-1834) in Tehran.
The audience with the Shah took place in late December 1824. Money saw
much to compliment in the Persian monarch — “His eye has much fire in it and
nothing of malice, his brow is open but with a great deal of humour lurking beneath”
(p.156) — but also sensed the instability of his Empire, drawn in the contrast
between the finery of the royal chamber and the harshness of everyday life in Persia.
Rare. Only presentation or family copies have appeared at auction, pointing to a
very limited print run. Copac/Jisc and WorldCat locate copies at the British Library, British Museum, Harvard, Koninklijke Bibliotheek and London Library.
Wilson, p.148; not in Ghani.

The Road to Anzali
49 [PERSIA]. EASTWOOD (G[erald] A[rthur]). Album of photographs
of northwestern Persia, Tbilisi, Baku and southern Mesopotamia.

A candid account of Persia, written by a British diplomat in his first years of service. Privately printed by Money’s parents, the present copy belonged to his wife.
Robert Cotton Money (1803-35) was educated at Westminster and the East
India College in Hertford. After three years at the latter he was appointed as assistant to Col. Ephraim Stannus (1784-1850) who was British Resident in the Persian
Gulf. Comprised of letters to his parents, the journal is not a sober delineation of

Small folio album (oblong), containing 117 small format silver gelatin photographs (presumably all by Eastwood), 26 larger silver gelatin photographs
(professional efforts), 5 postcards and 8 reproductions of watercolours of Iraq.
Also 7 larger silver gelatin prints of images in the album, loosely inserted at
end. Contemporary green cloth, with small manuscript label to front cover,
“Persia - G.A.E. 1919”; light wear to extremities and a few small stains to covers. Various places, including Kermanshah, Qazvin, Tiflis and Basra, [1919].
£2,750
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The Agreement, to which the Shah gave his consent, was grossly weighted
in favour of British interests and, “if ratified, would have granted the British a paramount position of control over the financial and military affairs of Iran.” (Fatemi,
N.S., Encyclopaedia Iranica). The album gives a rare picture of the the British Army
in Persia and the Caucasus during that time; in which they tried to exploit the
power vacuum left by the Russians. Such ambitions, as far as control of Northern
Persia was concerned, were ultimately thwarted by a number of factors; including
the annulment of the 1919 agreement, the anti-imperialist Jangali movement in
Gilan and strong Bolshevik opposition in the Caucasus.
The rest of the album contains: fifteen small-format photographs of Baku
and Tbilisi; an aerial photograph of Qazvin; a French postcard of the Sun Throne

A fascinating album compiled by Brigadier Gerald Arthur Eastwood (1889-1977),
chiefly comprising photographs of a journey through north-western Persia to the
port of Anzali, thence to Baku and Tbilisi, in 1919. Eastwood was likely part of the
North Persia Force, which took over from Dunsterforce in late 1918 and remained
in the country until 1920.
All but one of the ninety-five images of Persia are amateur snapshots taken
by Eastwood, and are accompanied by detailed annotations. They show him travelling by car with Senior RAF Officers (probably of No.30 Squadron), through
Kerend-e Gharb, Kermanshah, Hamedan and Qazvin, stopping off at various sites
of interest, including Taq-e Bostan where he photographed the Sassanid carvings.
Several images show their vehicle on roads vacated by the Russian Army after the
Bolshevik revolution, with one focusing on a “Persian road keeper of the old Russian
road company”. Other images stand out for their beauty and interest, including the
“Tak-i Bustan arches”, “Esther’s tomb, Hamadan”, “a coffee shop near Resht” and
myriad mountainous landscapes.
At Bandar Anzali, Eastwood photographed a procession for Ahmad Shah’s
departure. Though the captions do not state the Shah’s destination it was almost
certainly Baku, which he visited in August 1919 (a programme for a Regatta at the
port-city, also taking place in August, is loosely inserted). This date is of interest as
it places the images in the same month that the Anglo-Persian Agreement of 1919
was provisionally agreed (signed at Tehran on the 9th by Percy Cox).
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in Golestan Palace; a seemingly unrecorded Bolshevik pamphlet (The Soviet Government and Peace, Published by the English Speaking Group of Communists,
n.d., [c.1919]), “Captured by a British Gunboat in the Caspian Sea”; four Russian
postcards of Tbilisi; twenty-five professional silver gelatin photographs of Mesopotamia (some from the studio of Victor & Co.); eight reproductions of watercolours of Mesopotamia; eight faded photographs of a Battery of the Royal Horse
Artillery (probably A Battery ‘The Chestnut Troop’), about to depart for Persia
in 1918; seven larger prints (93 by 140mm) of photographs in the album (five of
Persia, two of Tbilisi, numbered 4.3, 4.5, 6.1, 7.7, 8.1, 16.5, 17.4 in album).

Earliest Available Printed Map of Persia
50

PTOLEMY (Claudius). BUCKINCK (Arnold). Quinta Asiae Tabula.

Double-page engraved map, printed on two sheets totalling 355 by 530 mm.
Some faint water-staining to the left side, a few instances of mild spotting,
otherwise very good. One (later?) annotation in ink to Susa, “Città Reale di
Persiani”. [Rome, Evangelista Tosinus], [1507].
£4,500
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From the Library of Abraham Hyacinthe Anquetil-Duperron
51 RELAND (Adriaan). [DURAND (David), translator]. La religion des
Mahometans, Exposée par leurs propres Docteurs, avec des eclaircissemens
Sur les Opinions qu’on leur a faussement attribuées.
First French edition. With an engraved frontispiece, four engraved plates (of
which three folding) and a folding genealogical table. 12mo. Contemporary
French calf, spine richly gilt; slightly rubbed, joints cracked. A good copy. ccvii,
[i], 317, [3]blank pp. The Hague, Isaac Vaillant, 1721.
£1,000

The second printed map of Persia.
Claudius Ptolemy, often considered the “Father of Geography” was a GrecoEgyptian scholar working in Alexandria, Egypt, circa 150 A.D. His most lasting
monument was the Geographia, a summation of the geographical knowledge of the
world as it was known in his time, possibly illustrated with maps, but certainly incorporating the technical data necessary to create them. With the fall of the Western
Roman Empire, the text was lost to western scholars until about 1406 when the
scholar Jacobo d’Angelo prepared a Latin translation of a Greek manuscript.
The rediscovery prompted great excitement; numerous manuscript copies
were made, many of them containing maps from Ptolemy’s calculations. Later, with
the invention of printing - particularly printing from engraved plates - Ptolemy’s
text, and the accompanying maps, formed the basis of the earliest printed atlases.
This printing plate was published by Arnold Buckinck in Rome in 1478; his
was the second printed edition of Ptolemy with maps, but the first version, issued
in 1477, is so rare as to be unobtainable, leaving this as the oldest map of Persia
acquirable by a collector. The present example is from the third printing of the atlas,
which took place in 1507. It shows all of Persia and part of Turkmenistan, to the
southeast of the Caspian Sea.
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First edition in French of Reland’s De religione Mohammedica, translated by the
Huguenot refugee David Durand. First published in 1705, no previous European
publication had given such a reasoned view of Islam. A model of enlightened scholarship in Holland, Reland’s work equalled in tolerance and reasoning the historical
writing of his English contemporary, Simon Ockley.
This edition follows the second Latin edition of 1717 in containing the plates
which include accurate illustrations of the positions of prayer and the sanctuary of
al-Masjid al-Haram (both of which are almost exactly the same as the engravings
used to illustrate the third, and first illustrated, edition of Pitts’ A Faithful Account...,
published in 1731). The latter was derived from Islamic images and reconstructed in
perspective. It is the first reliable European image to show the Ka‘bah and its position
in al-Masjid al-Haram (see: Witkam, Jan Just,
Mecca’s First Photographers (1880-1890):
Lives Activities and Work, 2013. http://
www.islamicmanuscripts.info/files/Meccas
%20First%20Photographers%20-%20
NVIC-20130418.pdf).
Provenance: from the library of the French
Indologist Abraham Hyacinthe AnquetilDuperron (1731–1805), with his ownership
inscription to the title-page. Anquetil-Duperron
is best known for being the first European to
produce and publish a translation of the Avesta,
the primary collection of religious texts of Zoroastrianism. “Anquetil’s attempt at a translation
was, of course, premature… But Anquetil was
nonetheless the first to bring a manuscript of
an ancient oriental sacred text other than the
Bible to the attention of European scholars.”
(Encyclopaedia Iranica).
Atabey 1024; Chauvin XII 1387.
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‘PRINTED IN PERSIA’
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RUST (Francis Marion). Evolution of Democracy.

Proof copy. With a lithographed colour plate, half-tone photographic portrait frontispiece and 33 lithographed diagrams (14 colour) in the text. 8vo.
Original half brown cloth over marbled paper-covered boards, boards and
extremities a little rubbed, otherwise very good. Author’s ms. signature to portrait frontispiece. Several manuscript and printed corrections; three bound-in
slips with extensive printed additions. x, [3], 155, [2]blank pp. Tabriz, Printing
press of the Armenian Dioces[sic] in Azerbaijan, 1923.
£850
Francis Marion Rust was the Director of Near East Relief in Persia, where he and
other members of the organisation aided Assyrian and Armenian Christian refugees
fleeing Ottoman forces. While working in Tabriz, he oversaw the printing of this
book, a bizarre treatise on the development of democracy in the West, its problems,
and his vision for a united post-war world inspired by the League of Nations. This
copy is a proof, signed by Rust and with corrections and additions potentially in
his own hand.
Alongside his duties, Rust found time to publish Evolution of Democracy. As
he was a schoolteacher before travelling to Persia, and the book was authorised by

78

the Superintendent for Education in Azerbaijan, it’s possible it served a didactic
purpose in the orphanages and temporary schools of Tabriz. That being said, the text
is eccentric and uneven. If an argument can be traced, it is Rust calling for larger
systems of confederation, as a way of moving beyond the horrors of the First World
War. He talks of a post-war “European nationality” (p.105) and, further down the
line, the gathering together “into one fold all peoples of the world in government”
(p.108).
Curiously, at no point does he apply his ideas to the situation in the Near
and Middle East. This is possibly due to the complexity of the post-war political
landscape and the difficulty of extending an already jumbled piece of writing.
There is, however, a slip of printed additions between page 16 and 17, concerning
the problems posed by receding Empires, which states “…the break up of the Old
Russian Empire has all but resulted in wiping out two small national groups [the
Armenians and Assyrians] in Asia.” (p.16). It was after returning to America that
Rust further examined his experiences in the Near East, submitting an MA thesis
on the Post War Problems of Turkey 1918-1925 (University of Louisville, 1932).
There are manuscript and printed corrections, additions and deletions to ten
pages. Several are quite minor, often enacting small changes, such as when on p.8,
“autocratic” replaces “monarchical”, to describe the opposite of democratic government. The three printed slips offer the most substantial additions. The British
Library copy, also a proof signed by Rust, includes the slips and most of the small
printed corrections, but none of the longer manuscript additions. The presence of
the latter in our copy may indicate that it once belonged to the author.
Rare in commerce, with no copies in auction records. Not found in the usual bibliographies of Persia.

The Occupation of Kharg Island
53 TAYLOR (Lieut. Col. Robert). ALS to W. Cabell, regarding the
potential independence of Muhammad Ali of Egypt and the British occupation
of Kharg Island.
Autograph letter signed. 8vo. Manuscript in ink, a few later pencil annotations
in a different hand, pages a little dusty. 8pp. Baghdad, 9th July 1838. £1,000
A fascinating letter, composed at a time of great tumult in the Near and Middle East.
It relays news of important events and evidences the willingness of the British to
use force to implement their policy in the region. Lieut. Col. Robert Taylor (17881852) went to India as a cadet in 1803 and did not return to England for over forty
years, serving as Political Resident at Basra (1819-21) and Baghdad (1821-43). His
library was purchased by the British Library in 1860 and formed the bedrock of its
Arabic-language collection.
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Writing from Baghdad, Taylor addresses W. Cabell of the India Board Office in
London. He first informs Cabell of two loads of missing post; one outgoing tranche
“lost by dromedaries running away with the bags and throwing their riders”, and
the mail from India “robbed by a party of Wahabis[sic]”.
He then notes Ottoman alarm at “the threatened independence of Mohamed
Ali”, and comments at length on relations with Persia, which were extremely tense
due to the ongoing siege of Herat by Qajar and Russian forces: “Our envoy [John
McNeill]… was not listened to; while the Russian [Count Simonich] & his staff
conducted their approaches to the fortress which was expected to fall.” In response,
the British occupied Kharg Island with a “small force… not exceeding 500 men”,
thereby threatening military intervention. Reporting that it had “instilled a wholesome fear into the Persians”, Taylor advocates the use of gunboat diplomacy elsewhere “to produce similar effects.”
Official correspondence relating to Persia and the Gulf is rarely found outside of institutional archives such as the India Office Records. This example is
interesting on a number of levels, not least for showing how Britain’s aggression in
the first decades of “The Great Game” manifested in the Gulf.
Please email sam@maggs.com for a full transcription.

The Great Game in Persia
54 WHIGHAM (H.J.). The Persian Problem: An Examination of the
Rival Positions of Russia and Great Britain in Persia with some Account of
the Persian Gulf and the Bagdad Railway.
First edition. Folding frontispiece map, 4 other maps and 23 black and white
photographic plates. Large 8vo. Original tan buckram, gilt lettering to upper
board and spine, t.e.g.; a few faint stains to covers, spine slightly darkened,
extremities a touch rubbed, hinges repaired, otherwise very good. Small
engraved ex-libris of John W. Sherwell to verso of title-page. xvi, 424pp.
London, Isbister and Co., 1903.
£2,000
“The critical moment is fast approaching when the question of supremacy in Persia
and the Persian Gulf must be decided.” (p.1).
An important, albeit aggressively imperialist, study of Western Persia, Mesopotamia (modern-day Iraq) and the Persian Gulf at the start of the twentieth century, based on the author’s travels and researches in the region (originally published
in epistolary form in the Morning Post). It features chapters on Muscat, Bahrain
and Kuwait, which Whigham visited when accompanying the British Resident on
his winter tour of the Gulf.
Written at the request of Lord Curzon, it responds to two chief concerns: the
looming possibility of a railway linking Berlin to the Gulf (sparked by the Baghdad
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concession) and growing Russian influence in Northern Persia, which were both
seen as huge threats to British interests in the region. The Russian advances, in
particular, poked at Curzon’s long-held paranoia over the Tsarist threat to British
India. Chapter by chapter, Whigham builds an argument for the British to invest
in their own railway system in Persia, linking Tehran to the Gulf, and challenging
the Russian “descent upon the territory of the Shah” (p.3.).
Not in Macro. Diba, 378; Wilson, 243.
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